
 CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 98/2004
OF 15TH DECEMBER, 2004

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average

1 MURRISON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0620909 RC207647 NO 13, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.1000 13,096.08                   13,096.08                           IMPORTATION OF VACUUM FLASKS AND REFILL ACCESS 0.0181
2 AYOOLA EMMANUEL OLAREWAJU AA0977926 A1877506 N0 3, ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     15,096.08                           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE ACCESS 0.0028
3 AYOOLA MELANIE TEMITOPE OLAMIDAA1335165 C677533 N0 3, ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,096.08                           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE ACCESS 0.0028
4 WEMY INDUSTRIES LTD MF0621584 RC26574 110/113 DEMURIN STREET KETU, LAGOS 133.0000 11,452.40                   28,548.48                           RAW MATERIALS FOR DISPOSABLE BABY DIAPERS ACCESS 0.0158
5 K3 PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0408216 RC498864 2, ADEWUNMI ESTATE, BEHIND FIRST BANK, O 133.0000 30,000.00                   58,548.48                           FILM EXTRUSION PLANT WITH ACCESSORIES BOND 0.0413
6 C.H.F HERON NIG LTD MF0630719 143370 39 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS STATE 133.0000 71,304.00                   129,852.48                         NEW REGRIDGERATORS BROAD 0.0982
7 GREENLIFE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0512747 269507 3 OKUNFOLAMI STREET ANTHONY VILLAGE LA 133.0000 88,000.00                   217,852.48                         G-CIN TABLETS BROAD 0.1212
8 KAFIN KAFI LTD MF0632583 RC25592 69E BELLO ROAD KANO 133.0000 63,209.67                   281,062.15                         VACCUM FLASK CITIZENS 0.0871
9 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES NIGERIA LTD MF0717312 RC455928 1, AERODROME ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 133.0000 102,638.00                 383,700.15                         PASSENGER LIFT (NEW) DBL 0.1414

10 INDUSTRIAL CARTONS MF 0793099 RC 4273 PLOT 2,ACME CRESCENT , AGIDINGBI, LAGOS S 133.0000 160,000.00                 543,700.15                         250 TONS COATED WHITELINED CHIPBOARD  PRINTA DBL 0.2204
11 TEEMARVEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0589490 RC178898 6/8 ASHOGBON LANE,IDUMOTA,LAGOS STATE 133.0000 5,279.25                     548,979.40                         NEW CONCERTINA WIRE DBL 0.0073
12 ELMIRAGE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0120326 RC181738 38 MAITAMA SULE STREET, ASOKORO, ABUJA 133.0000 64,500.00                   613,479.40                         RAW MATERIALS: PRINTING PAPERS FOR EXERCISE BOOKSECO 0.0889
13 ENUEZIE LAWRENCE I. (ENUEZIE GABAA0993154 A0121397 41 OLODI STREET, WARRI, DELTA STATE 133.0000 5,460.00                     618,939.40                         SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0075
14 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000 32,638.70                   651,578.10                         CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0450
15 SICO TRANSNATIONAL INDUSTRY LIMMF0798488 RC150683 93 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 133.0000 150,000.00                 801,578.10                         GENERATORS, ELASTIC BAND & IRON STORRAGE HANGER ECO 0.2066
16 YUSUF SULEIMAN AA1114823 A2429612 19B CAMERON ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000 13,845.00                   815,423.10                         TUITION FEES ECO 0.0191
17 YUSUF SULEIMAN AA1114822 A2429612 19B CAMERON ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000 195.00                        815,618.10                         ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0003
18 ELDOMIRA JACKETED TANKS LTD MF0654872 445321 27, HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA , LAGOS 133.0000 17,042.50                   832,660.60                         POLITE SAMPLE MOULDS - ADVERTISING MATERIAL FBN 0.0235
19 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0706419 61894 PLOT 3C,BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISO 133.0000 34,527.20                   867,187.80                         125ML SYRUP MARK EMBER BOTTLE FBN 0.0476
20 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0706421 61894 PLOT 3C,BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISO 133.0000 64,284.90                   931,472.70                         POTASSIUM SORBATE FBN 0.0886
21 ISIYAKU RABIU AND SONS LTD MF0521680 11876 10, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000 441,235.00                 1,372,707.70                      WOVEN BAG MACHINERY FBN 0.6078
22 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178406 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 28,357.41                   1,401,065.11                      BOAT BUILDING MATERIALS FBN 0.0391
23 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178409 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 92,259.40                   1,493,324.51                      HOLTSTAR BRAND AIRCONDITIONERS FBN 0.1271
24 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178408 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 8,514.14                     1,501,838.65                      YAMAHA SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0117
25 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178410 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 3,067.12                     1,504,905.77                      F. G. WILSON GENERATOR SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0042
26 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178413 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 26,082.25                   1,530,988.02                      BOAT FITTINGS FBN 0.0359
27 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD. MF0824903 3841 PLOT 49,TRANS-AMADI,PORT HARCOURT 133.0000 160,470.00                 1,691,458.02                      COMPRESSORS FOR DEEP FREEZERS FBN 0.2211
28 SEES CONSRUCTION COMPANY LTD AA1050171 136187 12, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, BLOCK 6, FLAT 5 , ILU 133.0000 5,796.00                     1,697,254.02                      SCHOOL FEES - THE UNIVERSITY OF NOTTHINGHAM - OLAYEFBN 0.0080
29 YAHAMA MOTORCYCLE LTD. DIV OF JMF0178411 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 50,848.00                   1,748,102.02                      YAMAHA MOTORCYCLES IN CKD FORM FBN 0.0700
30 APEX CARE AA0975782 LAZ 759194     42 KUJORE STREET, OJOTA,LAGOS P.O BOX 40 133.0000 2,000.00                     1,750,102.02                      PTA FOR DR SANNI FCMB 0.0028
31 IYKON PEE NIGERIA LTD MF 0484044       RC 388338 ZONE A BLOCK 10,SHOP 69 & 80 ASPMDA PAZA 133.0000 22,030.00                   1,772,132.02                      IMPORTATION OFAUTO SPARE PARTS FIRST ATLAN. 0.0303
32 AJA KALU A AA 1376019 A 2135909 7A, ALEXANDER AVENUE, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     1,774,132.02                      PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028
33 ANENIH ANTHONY EROMOSELE AA 1376017 A 1148911 SUITE 1E, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, V/I, LAGO 133.0000 2,000.00                     1,776,132.02                      PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028
34 ANENIH ESOSA OSADEBAMWEN AA 1376015 A 2721127 7A, ALEXANDER AVENUE, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     1,778,132.02                      PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028
35 LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF 0400865 RC 319523 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET, PAPA AJAO MUSHIN 133.0000 34,780.00                   1,812,912.02                      IMPORTATION OF 80 DRUMS SPINNING OIL TR-1000 FSB 0.0479
36 MONAPLEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0181627 RC 27223 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 50,000.00                   1,862,912.02                      IMPORTATION OF PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL ANGLES AND CFSB 0.0689
37 PHONECOM LTD MF 0279530 RC 475995 7, SOMOYE STREET, OFF OLA AYENI STREET, I 133.0000 16,625.00                   1,879,537.02                      IMPORTATION OF PHONE ACCESSORIES FSB 0.0229
38 TAOFEEK YINKA OYEWALE AA 1271904 A 1677441 AV 15 CALABAR STREET, KADUNA NORTH, KAD 133.0000 2,000.00                     1,881,537.02                      PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028
39 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC MF 0541354 RC 33423 4TH FLOOR IDDO HSE IDDO MAINLAND LAGOS 133.0000 688.16                        1,882,225.18                      BREWERY MACHINERY PARTS, GEARBOX PARTS CHARGES GATEWAY 0.0009
40 EKESONS BROS NIG LTD MF 0461464 RC 51051 100 BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, ALAFIA BUS-STO 133.0000 370.00                        1,882,595.18                      LUXURY BUSES - CHARGES GATEWAY 0.0005
41 ESEZOBOR AIGBOKHAI AA 1043202 A2553693 15 ADEOTI STREET, BY KWARA BUS-STOP, OFF 133.0000 92.00                          1,882,687.18                      TUITION FEES GATEWAY 0.0001
42 FOLD NIG LTD MF 0461058 RC 171525 7 AKINHANMI STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 133.0000 86,559.77                   1,969,246.95                      HEAVY DUTY INDUSTRIAL BAKING OVEN GATEWAY 0.1192
43 INNOSON NIG LTD MF0174381 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STA 133.0000 233,400.00                 2,202,646.95                      MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS(ENGINES, ASSY REAR, PISTONGUARANTY 0.3215
44 INNOSON NIG LTD MF0500577 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STA 133.0000 70,548.00                   2,273,194.95                      MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION(380 UNITS OF MOTORCY GUARANTY 0.0972
45 KANO PLASTICS PRODUCTS LTD MF604976 16953 23/25A SHARADA PHASE I, KANO STATE 133.0000 19,950.00                   2,293,144.95                      2 SETS OF 2 COLOUR PRINTING MACHINE GUARANTY 0.0275
46 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0475090 185508 PLOT 4A, BLOCK A, PA OLU OSUNKEYE CRESC 133.0000 160,586.42                 2,453,731.37                      WHITE WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.2212
47 ROSALINE REWANE- DAFINONE AA0804003 A1290670 11 ONIKAPO AKANDE STREET, LEKKI, PHASE I, 133.0000 37,474.00                   2,491,205.37                      SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0516
48 ELKA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0693711 RC219570 PLOT 210 TRANS-AMADI IND. LAYOUT, PHASE   133.0000                   205,000.00 2,696,205.37                      USED CATERPILLAR 320CL HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR AND HALLMARK 0.2824
49 NIGERIAN AIRSPACE MGT AGENCY MF0624162 N/A MURTALA MOH AIRPORT RD DOMESTIC WING I 133.0000 1,500,000.00              4,196,205.37                      SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TRAINING  & COMM OF RADARS IBN 2.0664
50 ABBACOOL IND LIMITED MF0653674 366963 PLOT 84 SAMUEL LADOKE AKINTOLA ST 133.0000 2,000.00                     4,198,205.37                      AIR CONDITIONER, WATER DISPENSER INTERCON. 0.0028
51 KUNIMED PHARMACEUTICAL IND LTDMF0103385 RC123130 1 ADELANWA STREET VALLEY ESTATE DOPEM 133.0000 12,575.00                   4,210,780.37                      PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS-DEXTROSE ANHYDROULIBERTY 0.0173
52 KUNIMED PHARMACEUTICAL IND LTDMF0103386 RC123130 1 ADELANWA STREET VALLEY ESTATE DOPEM 133.0000 85,200.00                   4,295,980.37                      PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS-METRONIDAZOLE BP LIBERTY 0.1174
53 GUINNESS NIGERIA PLC AA0516248 771 24, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, INDUSTRIAL   133.0000              13,090,175.90 17,386,156.27                    OVERSEAS DIVIDEND PAYMENT REMITTANCE FOR THE N.I.B 18.0331
54 ALH SHEHU MUSA AA1061709 A1517038 NO 9,INUWA WADA, KADUNA 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,388,156.27                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
55 BAYO OWOLAFE HOLDINGS MF0656677 RC30678 18 TINUBU CLOSE PALMGROVE,LAGOS 133.0000 50,650.00                   17,438,806.27                    BICYCLE SPARE PARTS PRUDENT 0.0698
56 COL LAWAN GWADABE AA1070458 A1396990 PLOT 1106 NELSON MANDELA STREET,ASOKO 133.0000 10,846.60                   17,449,652.87                    SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0149
57 HYGSYL FOODS NIG LTD MF0640735 RC380837 19B KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY,OREGUN,IKEJA,LAG 133.0000 823.33                        17,450,476.20                    IMPORTATION OF YOGHURT PRODUCING MACHINES PRUDENT 0.0011
58 IGWE BONIFACE ONWUKA AA1387969 A2561863 NO 16,OLAJUMOKE CRESCENT,PARKVIEW,IKOY 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,452,476.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
59 IGWE CHINWE SCHOLARSTICA AA1387970 A1158085 NO 16,OLAJUMOKE CRESCENT,PARKVIEW,IKOY 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,454,476.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
60 IYEREFA T. BELL-GAM AA1275550 A0201277 12C OLAPERI CLOSE,SHONIBARE EST,IKEJA,LA 133.0000 2,500.00                     17,456,976.20                    SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0034
61 NENE SAMUEL AKPAN AA1387428 A1163800 25B EFFIONG UDO AKPAN,UYO,AKWA IBOM 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,458,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
62 OLORUNFEMI BOLANLE AA1005684 A1487243 6, MAKOKO ROAD YABA,LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,460,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
63 OLORUNFEMI FOLASHADE AA1005683 A1487245 6, MAKOKO ROAD YABA,LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,462,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
64 OLORUNFEMI OLUSEGUN AA1005685 A1487242 6, MAKOKO ROAD YABA,LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,464,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
65 OLORUNFEMI PETER AA1005682 A891347 6, MAKOKO ROAD YABA,LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,466,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
66 OLUFUNKE M. ADEWUM AA1387427 A1749487 2,ADEOLA AVENUE,IFAKO-IJAYE,OGBA,LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     17,468,976.20                    PTA PRUDENT 0.0028
67 PRUDENT BANK PLC AA1005686 RC142191 PLOT 708/709 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET,V/I, 133.0000 2,533.23                     17,471,509.43                    SWIFT PAYMENT PRUDENT 0.0035
68 TUMINI CHANTAL BELL-GAM AA1005961 A0201256 12C OLAPERI CLOSE,SHONIBARE EST,IKEJA,LA 133.0000 5,000.00                     17,476,509.43                    SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0069
69 ASHAKACEM PLC MF0283719 RC13422 1, AUDU BAKO WAY, KANO 133.0000                     63,640.22 17,540,149.65                    670632 - 40% ALUMINA BRICKS STANBIC 0.0877
70 ASHAKACEM PLC MF0283720 RC13422 1, AUDU BAKO WAY, KANO 133.0000                   117,804.04 17,657,953.69                    CONVERSION OF 1/4 OF 2 X HAVER ROTO PACKERS TYPE STANBIC 0.1623
71 ASHAKACEM PLC MF0283721 RC13422 1, AUDU BAKO WAY, KANO 133.0000                   246,976.73 17,904,930.42                    MAGNESITA LINING FOR 4.00M RITARY KILN TOP MAGNASIASTANBIC 0.3402
72 EXPLO-TECH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0403086 RC167976 21A, IKPOKPAN AVENUE, GRA, BENIN CITY NIG 133.0000                     78,298.03 17,983,228.45                    COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVES ACCESSORIES FOR STANBIC 0.1079
73 F.C. EKEKWE NIG LTD MF0235564 RC86195 19 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET, EBUTE-METT 133.0000 52,000.00                   18,035,228.45                    PAYMENT FOR CKD COMPONENT FOR FENCO 110 MOTORCYSTB 0.0716
74 RAHOLAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0497844 RC364919 8 PALM AVENUE STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 133.0000 19,545.00                   18,054,773.45                    PAYMENT FOR 4MM REDWOOD, 15MM CEIBA, AND 4MM MANSTB 0.0269



75 OILDATA WIRELINE SERVICES LIMITEMF0730317 198508 PLOT 282 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, 133.0000 861,990.16                 18,916,763.61                    IMPORTATION OF INCONEL CONTROL LINE, SAFETY VALVE, STD. CHART. 1.1875
76 JAWA INTERNATOINAL LIMITED MF 0611305 93309 PLOT.6/7 ABIMBOLA STR. ISOLO ,LAGOS 133.0000 17,819.00                   18,934,582.61                    595CTNS OF 2PC HYODERMIC 5ML DISPOSABLE SYRINGES WEMA 0.0245
77 OLATERU JACOB ABIODUN AA 1095263 A1086191 221,JEBBA CLOSE NEPA QTRS EGBIN NEAR IJE 133.0000 3,000.00                     18,937,582.61                    PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0041
78 OLATERU JACOB ABIODUN AA 1345588 A1086191 221,JEBBA CLOSE NEPA QTRS EGBIN NEAR IJE 133.0000 500.00                        18,938,082.61                    PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0007
79 G.M.O AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408684 RC5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AVE 132.9800 149,895.60                 19,087,978.21                    BICYCLE SPARE PARTS BOND 0.2065
80 JETLINK LIMITED MF0602491 RC245590 12A ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, V/ISLAND, LA 132.9800 51,555.00                   19,139,533.21                    CRISTA 700VA, 1500VA, CRISTA ONLINE 1.05KVA, 6KVA, 10KVECO 0.0710
81 EDIL CENTRE NIGERIA LTD MF0329961 232803 2,APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY  IBAFON KIRIK 132.9800 40,189.46                   19,179,722.67                    UNGLAZED VITRIFIED MOSIAC TILES PLATINUM 0.0554
82 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF0612709 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9700 5,872.11                     19,185,594.78                    STONEWARE PLATES NBM 0.0081
83 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF0559407 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9600 80,399.76                   19,265,994.54                    IMPORTATION OF LG REFRIGERATORS ACCESS 0.1107
84 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF0559438 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9600 178,064.00                 19,444,058.54                    IMPORTATION OF CKD PARTS & ACCESSORIES FOR THE MAACCESS 0.2452
85 JUBAILI BROTHERS ENGINEERING LTMF0608986 RC285728 NO 291, MURI OKUNOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.9500 191,004.00                 19,635,062.54                    IMPORTATION OF DIESEL GENERATING SET ACCESS 0.2630
86 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0705190 RC38047 6 OJO STREET LAGOS 132.9500 21,695.00                   19,656,757.54                    ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES-SOCKETS AND SWITCHES CITIZENS 0.0299
87 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0689129 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE 132.9500 89,614.00                   19,746,371.54                    SOLVENTS FOR PAINT AND PRINTING INDUSTRIES CITIZENS 0.1234
88 WATERCREST INVESTMENT LTD MF0497792 RC409380 5 ADEPELE STREET OFF MEDICAL ROAD IKEJA 132.9500 15,000.00                   19,761,371.54                    COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES CITIZENS 0.0207
89 NICEWAY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0457600 RC456401 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9500 16,850.00                   19,778,221.54                    SUITCASE,&TROLLEYS DBL 0.0232
90 SIPERCO NIGERIA LTD MF0589371 RC 39,191 359/361 OLD OJO ROAD,BADAGRY EXP. WAY, L 132.9500 12,500.00                   19,790,721.54                    EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES NOT EXCEEDING 125ML DBL 0.0172
91 C. DONNAS INV. LIMITED MF0642670 RC147740 B276 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET OJO, LA 132.9500 69,000.00                   19,859,721.54                    NEW SUMEC GENERATORS ECO 0.0950
92 MOUKA LIMITED MF0475450 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9500 29,095.50                   19,888,817.04                    HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ECO 0.0401
93 UCHE-SYLVA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0523954 RC367850 5/7 OLAGBAIYE STREET, ILASA MUSHIN, LAGO 132.9500 209,250.00                 20,098,067.04                    PLASTER OF PARIS ECO 0.2882
94 M/S TAJSALAM NIGERIA ENTERPRISEMF0449928 396656 59, DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS. 132.9500 14,650.00                   20,112,717.04                    PARTS FOR COMPUTER, COMPUTER CASING & COLOR T.V EQUITY 0.0202
95 21ST CENTURY TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF 0458603       RC 312687 249A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9500 15,687.27                   20,128,404.31                    IMPORATATION OF COPPER CABLE FOR TELECOMMUNICATFIRST ATLAN. 0.0216
96 GLOPEX TRADING NIG LTD MF0605995 447768 11A BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500 53,750.00                   20,182,154.31                    GLORIE INSTANT POWDER MILK GUARANTY 0.0740
97 JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING MF0529260 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500 106,504.00                 20,288,658.31                    GENERATOR GUARANTY 0.1467
98 NM INVESTEMENTS NIG. LTD MF 0364950 RC 91742 11, OFFIN ROAD, OKE- ARIN, LAGOS 132.9500 51,992.94                   20,340,651.25                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS - ARTIFICIAL RESIN GUARDIAN 0.0716
99 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMMF0616251 RC42220 3 GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9500 324,112.00                 20,664,763.25                    NEW COMPUTER EQUIPMENT METRO 0.4463

100 MAPLE PLASTIC INDS NIG. LTD MF0541545 194717 PLOT 26, IZE IYAMU STREET OREGUN LAGOS 132.9500 100,000.00                 20,764,763.25                    ARTIFICIAL RESIN: RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY NBM 0.1377
101 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0760539 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9500 243,712.50                 21,008,475.75                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL :   POLYETHYLENE GRADE LD 1905TRUST 0.3356
102 C. DONNAS INVESNTMENT LIMITED MF0603304 147740 B276, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO-LA 132.9500 69,210.00                   21,077,685.75                    705 CARTONS OF NEW SUMEC GENERATORS UBA 0.0953
103 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641369 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,L 132.9500 111,287.66                 21,188,973.41                    106.2MTS OF HD FILM ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.1533
104 OLANREWAJU OYERINDE (DR.) AA1044023 A1738779 250 PORT HARCOURT-ABA EXPRESS ROAD. 132.9400 2,643.03                     21,191,616.44                    FEES 4 PREPARATORY COURSE 4 USMLE EXAMS AT DBL 0.0036
105 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0737747 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJO 132.9400 103,518.05                 21,295,134.49                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL(  PVC FILM GRADE) DBL 0.1425
106 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND. LTD. MF0617360 RC 48455 ELEGANZA PLAZA,1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,APA 132.9400 39,308.00                   21,334,442.49                    COMPLETE BICYCLE  IN CKD CONDITION EIB 0.0541
107 POLY PRODUCTS PLC MF0604328 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9400 68,143.75                   21,402,586.24                    LOW DENSITY POLYPOTHYLENE UBA 0.0938
108 S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC233852 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STREET (OFF TOWN 132.9300 113,038.00                 21,515,624.24                    ARTIFICIAL RESINS POLY PROPYLYNE IJECTION GRADE ECO 0.1556
109 HARDEEP (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0651675 126399 PLOT 2, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA 132.9300 65,000.00                   21,580,624.24                    LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE MBC 0.0895
110 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0651892 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU, LAGOS 132.9300 58,073.61                   21,638,697.85                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE MBC 0.0800
111 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0685489 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9300 96,750.00                   21,735,447.85                    Sterilized Milk & Fullcream Peak Milk NAMBL 0.1332
112 Midway Ventures Limited MF0696615 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 164,797.43                 21,900,245.28                    Artificial Resins HDPE UF 414, HD Film PF 150 NAMBL 0.2269
113 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668464 398557 FORTUNE TOWER 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STR V 132.9200 963,092.40                 22,863,337.68                    ERICSSON MOBILE PHONE GSM RADIO BASE EQUIPTS. AFRI 1.3260
114 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668461 398557 FORTUNE TOWER 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STR V 132.9200 1,598,289.82              24,461,627.50                    SUPPLY OF HOPS CITY LINK AFRI 2.2005
115 CHOK VENTURES LTD MF0717674 RC353982 9/11 AERODROME ROAD APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9200 26,500.00                   24,488,127.50                    PARAFFIN WAX DBL 0.0365
116 SAGNOV LIMITED MF0687842 RC245028 18, CARTER STREET, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS 132.9200 76,317.50                   24,564,445.00                    WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY USP/BP GRADE ETB 0.1051
117 DELI FOODS NIG.LTD MF0711355 335743 PL.14,BLOCK B,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS,ISOL 132.9200 52,867.50                   24,617,312.50                    UNGLAZED MOSAIC TILES FBN 0.0728
118 DELI FOODS NIG.LTD MF0711358 335743 PL.14,BLOCK B,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS,ISOL 132.9200 137,037.13                 24,754,349.63                    BATH MIXER, BIDET MIXER , PLUG A D ANGLE VALVE FBN 0.1887
119 IBALEX NIGERIA LTD. MF0711356 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,IL 132.9200 62,668.77                   24,817,018.40                    SHOWER TRAYS, MIRRORS, SOAP HOLDER, TOWEL HOLDERFBN 0.0863
120 ARTY UNITED COMPANY NIGERIA LIMMF 0330919 18187 2ND FLOOR, 27 JOHN STREET, LAGOS 132.9200 34,600.00                   24,851,618.40                    GRANITE TILES FBNMB 0.0476
121 K.K PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0662006 92068 3RD FLOOR, 15 IDOLUWO STREET, LAGOS 132.9200 15,477.50                   24,867,095.90                    KEROSENE STOVE (BUTTERFLY BRAND) FBNMB 0.0213
122 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0614807 RC 398557 VEE NETWORKS LTD, FORTUNE TOWERS, 27A, 132.9200 1,050,345.00              25,917,440.90                    ERICSON MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM ACCESSORIES FCMB 1.4461
123 AFRICAN PETROLEUM PLC MF 0299708 RC 4119 AP HOUSE 54/59 BROAD STREET P.O.BOX 512 L 132.9200 2,000,000.00              27,917,440.90                    3,750 MT DUAL PURPOSE KEROSENE (DPK) FIDELITY 2.7536
124 SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0344762 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA, 132.9200 28,951.50                   27,946,392.40                    IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS WRENCHES, HAMMFSB 0.0399
125 DELI FOODS NIGERIA LTD MF0711359 335743 PLOT 14, BLOCK B, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSW 132.9200 42,802.50                   27,989,194.90                    DEXTROSE MONOHYDRATE GUARANTY 0.0589
126 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA1118230 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTOR 132.9200 786,792.58                 28,775,987.48                    TELECOMMUNICATION CHARGES GUARANTY 1.0832
127 SATKARTAR INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD. MF0080406 RC 457239 59, TAPA STREET, IJESHA TEDO, SURULERE, LA 132.9200 16,938.77                   28,792,926.25                    HURRICANE LANTERN INDO 0.0233
128 BIODUN JAJI AA 0530481 A 1190657 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD AGIDINGBI  IKEJA LAG 132.9200 2,000.00                     28,794,926.25                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0028
129 DEEVICK (NIG) LTD MF0346522 RC213140 13 OYADIRAN ESTATE SABO, YABA - LAGOS 132.9200 38,973.00                   28,833,899.25                    ESSENTIAL PHARM PRODUCTS MANNY 0.0537
130 ISPAT STEEL NIG. LTD. MF0757074 387955 6, BAUCHI STREET, APAPA LAGOS.   132.9200                   168,406.89 29,002,306.14                    HOT ROLLED SHEETS N.I.B 0.2319
131 AL-SHREE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0582600 RC377382 37, APATA STREET, YABA , LAGOS 132.9200 16,757.00                   29,019,063.14                    UNIWORD BRAND PUBLIC ADDRESS EQUIPMENT OCEANIC 0.0231
132 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0495945 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9200 113,544.00                 29,132,607.14                    ARTIFICIAL RESIN Z1003 36.00MT TRUST 0.1563
133 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0760536 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9200 252,925.00                 29,385,532.14                    LOW DENSITY POYETHYLENE GRADE LD905F 167.500 MT TRUST 0.3482
134 CORPORATE GENERAL BUSINESS LT MF-0701204 RC408845 4 EBINPEJO LANE OFF EREKO STREET,LAGOS 132.9100 89,464.03                   29,474,996.17                    ASSORTED DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES DBL 0.1232
135 KRS INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF-0650198 RC351826  A-1 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICT 132.9100 23,120.56                   29,498,116.73                    DIANA 28 STD CAPS,WHITE COLOUR, CASCADE LOGO DBL 0.0318
136 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF 0701715 RC210675 PLOT K  KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY 132.9100 55,200.27                   29,553,317.00                    STEEL MOULD FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE DBL 0.0760
137 MINL LIMITED MF-0793388 RC-278741 21/23 ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUSTRIAL E 132.9100 116,936.35                 29,670,253.35                    ALUMINIUM PREPAINTED COILS DBL 0.1610
138 OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0702306 RC-140655 PLOT2,BLOCK K, ILASAMAJA, APAPA OSHODI 132.9100 575,000.00                 30,245,253.35                    25000 MTS OF THAI PARBOILED RICE(10% BROKEN) DBL 0.7916
139 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0702521 RC403214 4, OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100 12,334.90                   30,257,588.25                    ASSORTED COFFEE MUGS DBL 0.0170
140 CIC LIMITED BA05020042100 RC480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100 56,560.00                   30,314,148.25                    FROZEN FISH ECO 0.0779
141 TRISA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0220131 RC80199 GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE, 11TH FLOOR, OFFICE 132.9100 17,463.00                   30,331,611.25                    HDPE INJECTION EXXON MOBIL GRADE ETB 0.0240
142 TRISA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0267062 RC80199 GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE, 11TH FLOOR, OFFICE 132.9100 67,182.00                   30,398,793.25                    RAW MAT. FOR PLASTIC IND. - POLYPROPLYENE RESIGN COETB 0.0925
143 FAR EAST PAINT LUSTRE INK IND.LTDMF0275348 163588 PLOT 170/171 TRANS-AMADI IND.ESTATE,PORT 132.9100 36,288.00                   30,435,081.25                    BARIUM SULFATE , MICA POWDER - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0500
144 AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED MF0457472 RC 113,194     AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED NO9 OKOYA STR 132.9100 16,105.00                   30,451,186.25                    CORDLESS KETTLE & CHRISTMAS LIGHT HOT PLATE & INDOFCMB 0.0222
145 S.T.K. INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0787063 RC 261773 8 OFFIN CANAL APONGBON LAGOS ISLAND LA 132.9100 83,908.50                   30,535,094.75                    660 QTY MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS/ FLAVORING SUBSTAN FIDELITY 0.1155
146 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0770275 208767 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO IKOYI LAG 132.9100 108,000.00                 30,643,094.75                    CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3412 GUARANTY 0.1487
147 DENIL INDUSTRIES LTD MF0727314 RC 251070 29 BINUYO STREET LAGOS 132.9100 24,640.00                   30,667,734.75                    BOND PAPER HABIB 0.0339
148 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0698061 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100 263,025.00                 30,930,759.75                    PLAIN ALUMINIUM FOIL HABIB 0.3621
149 J.O.A. INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0674618 RC 56046 38, AKA ROAD, KEMBERI VILLAGE, OKOKOMAI 132.9100 23,487.00                   30,954,246.75                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARE PARTS INDO 0.0323
150 JAWA INT'L. LIMITED MF0620176 RC 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO IND. ESTATE, I 132.9100 17,360.00                   30,971,606.75                    JAWA PRINTED ROPP CAPS PHARMACEUTICAL IND.PACKAGINDO 0.0239
151 KULAK TRADES & IND. PLC. MF0565985 RC 70113 DADDO TERMINAL, BEACHLAND EST. KIRIKIRI 132.9100 1,825.74                     30,973,432.49                    ASSORTED VESSELS' SPARE PARTS INDO 0.0025
152 BABATUNDE DABIR AA 0530660 A05495569 1 BABATUNDE DABIRI CLOSE LEKKI PHASE 2 132.9100 31,000.00                   31,004,432.49                    SCHOOL FEES MAGNUM 0.0427
153 BISI DABIRI AA 0530657 A 1049200 1  BABATUNDE DABIRI CLOSE LEKKI PHASE 2 132.9100 2,000.00                     31,006,432.49                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0028
154 TITILOLA ABDUL AA 0530661 A 0579220 BLOCK 13 FLAT 3 OMOLE ESTATE IKEJA LAGO 132.9100 2,000.00                     31,008,432.49                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0028
155 VENTI LIMITED MF 0588616 RC 314609 24 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9100 154,531.80                 31,162,964.29                    LDPE, HDPE ,PYT RAW MATERIALS MAGNUM 0.2127
156 POF NATURAL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0696194 31761 28 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9100 500,000.00                 31,662,964.29                    WHOLEROUND SEA FROZEN FISH UBA 0.6883
157 BHUMEE INKS & RESINS LIMITED MF 0727610 494031 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU L 132.9100 225,000.00                 31,887,964.29                    2 NEW CATEPILLAR GENERATOR SET INCLUDING ACCESSOWEMA 0.3098
158  AMODY INTERNATIONAL CO LTD MF 0635786 RC 225230  BLOCK 4 SHOP 25/26 FLOOR AGRIC COKER 132.9000 44,100.00                   31,932,064.29                    CERAMIC TILES MAGNUM 0.0607
159 AVIATION DEVELOPMENT COMPANY AA1335288 RC 67499 N0 84, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 44,894.10                   31,976,958.39                    PAYMENT FOR MAINTENANCE RESERVE ON B737-200, MSN 2ACCESS 0.0618
160 WAS-LAME INTERNATIONAL AGENCIEMF 0608453 91399 13/15 Iwade Street, Lagos 132.9000 58,800.00                   32,035,758.39                    Partial payment for 8,500 sets of assorted blade sets for fan, 16AIMB 0.0809
161 CALEDONIAN INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0481156 RC379138 6, ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA 132.9000 235.00                        32,035,993.39                    LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0003
162 DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0547653 RC276124 1, MORISSON CRESCENT, OFF OREGUN ROAD, 132.9000 61,299.50                   32,097,292.89                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL (TAMCRYL 15/60 ASSURANCE 0.0844



163 DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0493575 RC276124 1, MORISSON CRESCENT, OFF OREGUN ROAD, 132.9000 61,300.00                   32,158,592.89                    600 BAGS OF 25KG ADEROL 100K ASSURANCE 0.0844
164 FERNANDO GLOBAL PRODUCTS LIMITMF0492367 RC445414 7, ODUWOLE STREET, OFF IDIMU ROAD, EGBED 132.9000 49,472.10                   32,208,064.99                    FOOTWEAR PRODUCTION LINE, UPPERS, SOLES, PAPER LINASSURANCE 0.0681
165 GANZA ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0478275 RC419202 1, CHRIS ALLI CRESCENT, 2ND AVENUE IKOYI E 132.9000 47,654.16                   32,255,719.15                    TRACTOR TRUCKS (KAMAZ MODEL) ASSURANCE 0.0656
166 HENRY VESTER NIG. LTD MF0478483 RC73043 77, MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA 132.9000 30,000.00                   32,285,719.15                    VESTER - SUPERIOR 215 (BODY FILLER) ASSURANCE 0.0413
167 INDUSTRIAL AND GENERAL INSURANAA1085025 RC178140 PLOT 741, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTO 132.9000 11,785.72                   32,297,504.87                    REINSURANCE PREMIUM ASSURANCE 0.0162
168 JULYKE VENTURES LIMITED MF043610 RC331594 47/57, MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 15,559.60                   32,313,064.47                    FEMALE SHOES ASSURANCE 0.0214
169 JUST JAYS LTD MF0547760 RC233754 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.9000 165,000.00                 32,478,064.47                    ASSORTED SEA FROZEN FISH ASSURANCE 0.2271
170 LAMI SANMI ABAYILO AA1085027 A1241918 PLOT 2B, RAFU BABA TUNDE TINUBU STREET, 132.9000 4,737.39                     32,482,801.86                    PAYMENT FOR BOOK PUBLISHING ASSURANCE 0.0065
171 LAMI SANMI ABAYILO AA1085022 A1241918 PLOT 2B, RAFU BABA TUNDE TINUBU STREET, 132.9000 321.75                        32,483,123.61                    SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0004
172 MARTINS BROS GENERAL ENTERPRISMF0492895 RC20004 1-5, JIMADE CLOSE, OFF LADIPO STREET, AJAO 132.9000 14,205.00                   32,497,328.61                    AUTOMOTIVE SPARE PARTS FOR JAPANESE COMMERCIAL BASSURANCE 0.0196
173 NGOZI AJAERO AA1085030 A0297270 ASSURANCE BANK NIGERIA LIMITED, PLOT 634 132.9000 400.00                        32,497,728.61                    SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0006
174 OLUBAYO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0303100 RC336158 66, PALM AVENIUE, MUSHIN 132.9000 15,985.00                   32,513,713.61                    GREY PRINTING BOARD FOR EDUCATIONAL BOOKS COVER ASSURANCE 0.0220
175 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0279970 RC133210 VEEPEE INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, KM 38, LAGOS/A 132.9000 34,320.51                   32,548,034.12                    ARTIFICIAL RESINS HDPE FILM GRADE ASSURANCE 0.0472
176 PASTEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0573404 RC334132 PLOT 44, OREGUN ROAD, ALAUSA, IKEJA, LAG 132.9000 18,960.00                   32,566,994.12                    BINDERS FOR CEMENT/MORTAR CELLULOSE DERIVATIVES ASSURANCE 0.0261
177 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL NIG. LTD MF0493101 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 245.00                        32,567,239.12                    LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0003
178 WEST COAST PAPER CO. LTD MF0492236 RC502555 C 22 ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA SHOPPING COMP 132.9000 16,000.00                   32,583,239.12                    UNCOATED PRINTING PAPERS ASSURANCE 0.0220
179 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0725430 RC388769 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000 146,538.00                 32,729,777.12                    COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF DESKTOPS, PRINTERASSURANCE 0.2017
180 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIGERIA) LIMIT MF0276896 RC369010 24A KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.9000 500,000.00                 33,229,777.12                    HERRING FISH BOND 0.6883
181 AirFrance AA 1092454 999F,Idejo/Danmole Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.9000 1,528,823.79              34,758,600.91                    Remittance of Excess Proceeds from Sales of Air Ticket 16-30 Capital 2.1045
182 Atlas Cement Company Ltd MF 0615514 RC 365239 Atlas Road, Oil and Gas Free Zone, Onne, Rivers 132.9000 2,925,030.87              37,683,631.78                    Ordinary Portland Cement in Bulk Of 24,665.052 MT Capital 4.0265
183 Data Sciences Nig Ltd MF0685107 30138 237, Ikorodu Road, Ilupeju, Lagos 132.9000 8,596.13                     37,692,227.91                    WAEC May/June 2005 Examination Materials CDB 0.0118
184 Sacvin Nigeria Ltd MF0662577 41859 4/5 Godmon Road, Okota, Isolo, Lagos 132.9000 15,930.00                   37,708,157.91                    Grinding Machine CDB 0.0219
185 Sacvin Nigeria Ltd MF0685101 41859 4/5 Godmon Road, Okota, Isolo, Lagos 132.9000 1,720.00                     37,709,877.91                    Self Adhesive Stickers CDB 0.0024
186 Sunrise Products Ltd MF0321668 123039 D-14, Eko Court Kofo Abayomi Street, V/Island, L 132.9000 101,329.00                 37,811,206.91                    Industrial Raw Materials - Artificial Resins (HDPE Film Grade CDB 0.1395
187 Sunrise Products Ltd MF0321503 123039 D-14, Eko Court Kofo Abayomi Street, V/Island, L 132.9000 106,450.00                 37,917,656.91                    Plastic Making Raw Materials (High Density Propylene EthyleneCDB 0.1465
188 Udofia Michael AA1422581 A1163772 Plot 67D, Ewet Housing Estate, Uyo, AKS 132.9000 8,600.00                     37,926,256.91                    School Fees CDB 0.0118
189 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0731001 RC491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 358,116.90                 38,284,373.81                    FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.4930
190 NICO MANUFACTURING CO.LTD MF0705950 RC428185 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 75,000.00                   38,359,373.81                    BLOW MOULDING MACHINE,FILM EXTRUDER MACHINE AND CITIZENS 0.1032
191 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0633732 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 13,187.47                   38,372,561.28                    STOVES CITIZENS 0.0182
192 CO-OPERATIVE BANK PLC AA1095519 RC 2566 30, MARINA LAGOS 132.9000 5,170.45                     38,377,731.73                    SWIFT CHARGES COOP 0.0071
193 EBENEZER A. JOLAOSO AA1095907 A0229410 18, OLUMIDE BALOGUN CLOSE IDI ISHIN,IBADA 132.9000 6,711.52                     38,384,443.25                    SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0092
194 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0665330 RC 39175 2A, OBOKUN STR. OFF COKER RD.ILUPEJU 132.9000 89,730.00                   38,474,173.25                    ACRONAL 290D COOP 0.1235
195 AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERS MF0560331 RC32300 SUHAIL AKAR LANE, CHALLAWA, KANO, KANO 132.9000 150,120.00                 38,624,293.25                    GUM ROSIN WW GRADE DBL 0.2067
196 AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERS MF0560336 RC32300 SUHAIL AKAR LANE, CHALLAWA, KANO, KANO 132.9000 36,000.00                   38,660,293.25                    AMYRAL CORN STARCH DBL 0.0496
197 CASCAMITE GLUE LTD MF 0192347 RC54141 KILO. 1 OPOBO ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 21,413.44                   38,681,706.69                    17,500 KG AEROLITE UP-4116 @ 25 KG /BAG (RAW MATERIALDBL 0.0295
198 CROWNSTAR COMMERCIAL INVESTMMF0703569 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 34,994.00                   38,716,700.69                    INTERCOM DOORBELL, DOORBELLS, TELEPHONE INTERCOMDBL 0.0482
199 CROWNSTAR COMMERCIAL INVESTMMF0703562 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 24,969.00                   38,741,669.69                    GAS COOKERS DBL 0.0344
200 E.CONCERNS LIMITED MF0589518 RC 266759 ZONE B,BLOCK10,SHOP 49&50,ASPAMDA,LAGO 132.9000 15,586.00                   38,757,255.69                    TOP GASKET( MOTOR PARTS) DBL 0.0215
201 E.CONCERNS LIMITED MF0589533 RC 266759 ZONE B,BLOCK10,SHOP 49&50,ASPAMDA,LAGO 132.9000 25,778.00                   38,783,033.69                    AUTO PEPLACEMENT PARTS AND HOSE CLIP STEEL DBL 0.0355
202 EDDYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD. MF-0701198 RC: 115910 B9-10 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO , 132.9000 35,050.00                   38,818,083.69                    COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0482
203 EVANGEL BOOKSHOP MF0281167 RC 32776 12 BOTSWANA CRESCENT BARNAWA KADUNA 132.9000 30,000.00                   38,848,083.69                    PRINTED CHRISTIAN LITERATURE BOOKS DBL 0.0413
204 GENEITH GLOBAL LTD MF-0577255 RC372'901 NO 65 OLD OJO RD AMUWO KUJE MAZA MAZA, 132.9000 78,000.00                   38,926,083.69                    PHARMACEUTICALS PRODUCTS (AMPICILLIN DBL 0.1074
205 GENERAL METALS NIG. LIMITED MF 0797581 RC-331955 43 OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE. LAGOS 132.9000 508,000.00                 39,434,083.69                    WIRE OF NON-ALLOY STEEL, NOT PLATED OR COATED - CO DBL 0.6993
206 GENERAL METALS NIG. LIMITED MF 0797580 RC-331955 43 OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE. LAGOS 132.9000 508,000.00                 39,942,083.69                    WIRE RODS IN COILS 5.5MM SAE1006-1008 - CONSTRUCTIONDBL 0.6993
207 HARBOURLINE LIMITED MF 0589904 RC205739 37A BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE,LAGO 132.9000 72,591.23                   40,014,674.92                    240 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER(115/135 GSM) DBL 0.0999
208 HARBOURLINE LIMITED MF 0649660 RC205739 37A BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE,LAGO 132.9000 89,001.84                   40,103,676.76                    RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS -PAPER BOARD 210DBL 0.1225
209 KELLYSON INVESTMENT CO.LIMITED MF0589529 RC245764 ZONE B,BLOCK 2,SHOP 7/8, ASPAMDA,LAGOS S 132.9000 26,118.95                   40,129,795.71                    OIL PUMP,CLUTCH DISC,WATER PUMPS DBL 0.0360
210 KELLYSON INVESTMENT CO.LIMITED MF0589451 RC245764 ZONE B,BLOCK 2,SHOP 7/8, ASPAMDA,LAGOS S 132.9000 15,000.00                   40,144,795.71                    VARIOUS MOTOR PARTS(BRAKE PAD,FAN BELT,BRAKE SHODBL 0.0206
211 KOENEZ CEMICAL AND TECHNICAL CMF 0314178 RC33493 54, IRE-AKARI ESTATE ROAD, ISOLO, LAGOS ST 132.9000 48,000.00                   40,192,795.71                    AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDE DBL 0.0661
212 MIKE BAMILOYE AA1214995 A2101318 59, RING ROAD, CHALLENGE, IBADAN -OYO STA 132.9000 100.00                        40,192,895.71                    ENTRY FEE FOR FILM AND VIDEO FESTIVAL DBL 0.0001
213 SADHWANIS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0703690 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 55,899.00                   40,248,794.71                    POLY PROPYLENE DBL 0.0769
214 SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0702347 RC-57816 25 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS STATE 132.9000 40,070.85                   40,288,865.56                    VACUTAINERS TUBE & REAGENTS - MEDICAL ITEMS DBL 0.0552
215 SOSOLISO LIMITED AA1360430 RC 253680 44 AJANAKU STREET, OPEBI, IKEJA LAGOS STA 132.9000 36,506.00                   40,325,371.56                    AIRCRAFT LEASE PAYMENT  DBL 0.0503
216 TABSON NIG LTD MF0797070 RC 57157 8 TEXTILE ROAD, KADUNA SOUTH KADUNA , KA 132.9000 11,030.00                   40,336,401.56                    30 CYLINDERS OF FRIOGAS 134A FILLED IN CUSTOMER'S OWDBL 0.0152
217 TANU NIG. LTD MF 0192344 RC20547 KILO. 1 OPOBO ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 70,759.79                   40,407,161.34                    62,597,700 KG VARTA BLUE DYNAMIC BATTERIES (AUTOMOTDBL 0.0974
218 TRISTAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF-0701703 RC-475558 223, IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. STATE 132.9000 22,627.00                   40,429,788.34                    ELECTRO MECHANICAL TOOLS DBL 0.0311
219 TRISTAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF-0701705 RC-475558 223, IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 2,900.00                     40,432,688.34                    WELDING MACHINES DBL 0.0040
220 TRISTAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF-0590181 RC-475558 223, IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. STATE 132.9000 5,250.00                     40,437,938.34                    ELECTRODES FOR WELDING DBL 0.0072
221 ULISON VENTURES LIMITED MF0703588 RC367884 20, OYEKAN STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 32,797.00                   40,470,735.34                    RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS, ELECTRIC COOKING PLATE DBL 0.0451
222 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA0993087 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 18,692.58                   40,489,427.92                    TRAINING EXPENSES ECO 0.0257
223 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA0967361 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 2,289.70                     40,491,717.62                    PAYMENT FOR MASTERCARD CHARGES (GLOBAL PUBLICATECO 0.0032
224 RX CHEMICALS (NIG) LTD BA050/2004210 RC444250 225 APAPA ROAD, IGANMU IND. ESTATE, IGANM 132.9000 30,240.00                   40,521,957.62                    AZAR PAINT PRODUCTS ECO 0.0416
225 XHS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0617837 RC 284533 12-14 FATAI ATERE WAYMATORI SCHEME OSHO 132.9000 36,670.00                   40,558,627.62                    20 UNITS OF XEROX WCP420 PLUS ACCESSORIES EIB 0.0505
226 XHS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0617838 RC284533 12-14 FATAI ATERE WAYMATORI SCHEME OSHO 132.9000 150,308.80                 40,708,936.42                    100 UNITS OF MX5834-2TRAY-W/CPL80 PLUS ACCESSORIES EIB 0.2069
227 A FESS COMMERCIAL CO. LIMITED MF0659774 46099 26, HOSPITAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 29,100.00                   40,738,036.42                    STOCK LOT OF CONDUIT PIPES. EQUITY 0.0401
228 CLARION MEDICALS LIMITED MF0594967 313149 6, COKER ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.9000 12,500.00                   40,750,536.42                    MEDICAMENTS - PARACETAMOL TABLETS EQUITY 0.0172
229 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIGERIA LTD MF0659861 308194 34, BOLA STREET, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS. 132.9000 305,250.00                 41,055,786.42                    NEW MOTORCYCLE IN CKD FORM FJ125 TITAN. EQUITY 0.4202
230 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0247600 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA IN 132.9000 102,564.00                 41,158,350.42                    T.V ANTENNA, STABILIZER, FAN MOTOR EQUITY 0.1412
231 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0071186 RC72167 3, MURITALA MOHAMMED ROAD, ILORIN KWAR 132.9000 12,200.00                   41,170,550.42                    USED AUTHO SPARE PARTS - ENGINE WITH GEAR BOX ETB 0.0168
232 SOUND MASTER NIGERIA LIMITED MF0529075 RC116987 35, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 16,500.00                   41,187,050.42                    PAS: AMPLIFIER MEGAPHONE ETB 0.0227
233 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0276891 369010 NO 24A,OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA ,LAGOS 132.9000 250,000.00                 41,437,050.42                    1950 MTS OF HERRING MACKREL FISH FBN 0.3441
234 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606222 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000 216,892.42                 41,653,942.84                    NAN INFANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.2986
235 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606213 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000 169,849.81                 41,823,792.65                    NIDO INSTANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.2338
236 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMITMF0689584 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.9000 663,607.49                 42,487,400.14                    CWRS WHEAT FBN 0.9135
237 ORGENICS NIGERIA LTD. MF0285898 413777 2A, OLADEJO SANYAOLU STREET, OKO OBA, L 132.9000 41,700.00                   42,529,100.14                    MEDICAL APPARATUS KITS FOR TESTING HIV FBN 0.0574
238 WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC MF0672307 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.9000 327,488.00                 42,856,588.14                    ANHYDROUS MILK FAT FBN 0.4508
239 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0622691 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 250,000.00                 43,106,588.14                    FROZEN FISH (HERRING/ASSORTED) FBNMB 0.3441
240 FISH WAY LIMITED MF 0662069 349788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 307,200.00                 43,413,788.14                    3000 BAGS OF ASSORTED DRIED FISH HEADS, FISH CUTS & FBNMB 0.4229
241 OKONTA FARMS LIMITED MF 0662071 349789 98 JUBILEE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 243,000.00                 43,656,788.14                    2,700 BAGS OF ICELANDIC FISH HEADS & FISH WASTE FBNMB 0.3345
242 CHRIS IMPEX TRADE NIG LTD MF 0699666 RC 93144 50 MODUPE JOHNSON CRESCENT OFF ADENIR 132.9000 99,403.26                   43,756,191.40                    950 REAMS OF PRINTING PAPER FOR PRODUCTION OF EXERFIDELITY 0.1368
243 CHUKWUMA CHRIS AA 1084887 A0456726 FIDELITY BANK PLC 2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET 132.9000 264.00                        43,756,455.40                    PAYMENT FOR SUBSCRIPTION FIDELITY 0.0004
244 GEOELIS CABLES LIMITED MF 0267185 RC 13784 9, ELETU-IWASHE P.O.BOX 470 LAGOS 132.9000 108,340.00                 43,864,795.40                    47MT EC GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDFIDELITY 0.1491
245 TONYMACE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0699265 RC 219964 BLOCK 39A/ PLOT 2149 AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUS 132.9000 390,000.00                 44,254,795.40                    1200 STS OF JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE IN CKD CONDITION M FIDELITY 0.5369
246 TOMEZ NIGERIA LTD. MF 0670285       RC 126236 PLOT 2C,ALAKOSO AVENUE, AMUWO ODOFIN L 132.9000 52,188.00                   44,306,983.40                    IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.0718
247 AKONI VALERIE / STONYHURST COLLAA 1076832 A 0512974 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 3,800.00                     44,310,783.40                    PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB 0.0052
248 JUBAILI AGROTEC LTD MF 0047919 RC 437452 KM 10, GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA ROAD 132.9000 47,100.00                   44,357,883.40                    IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS FSB 0.0648
249 STARCOMMS LTD MF 0475481 RC 276160 1261, BISHOP KALE CLOSE, OFF SAKA TINUBU 132.9000 1,093,798.25              45,451,681.65                    IMPORTATION OF WIRELESS TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTIOFSB 1.5057
250 DACHIAFOR INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0499809 85949 23 UMUODE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 44,436.00                   45,496,117.65                    69.0 METRIC TONS OF HOT ROLLED STEEL PROFILE IN COMMGUARANTY 0.0612



251 GRACE CHILDREN SCHOOL AA1291402 A2135182 PLOT 241, AJIDAGAN STREET, GBAGADA LAGO 132.9000 16,522.80                   45,512,640.45                    BALANCE OF SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE GUARANTY 0.0227
252 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0686331 130408 PLOT D2 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 130,095.00                 45,642,735.45                    CALCIUM CARBIDE 50/80MM GUARANTY 0.1791
253 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0689257 130408 PLOT D2 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 53,030.00                   45,695,765.45                    PARA NITRO AMINO ANISOLE GUARANTY 0.0730
254 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0689951 130408 PLOT D2 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 17,640.00                   45,713,405.45                    POTASSIUM NITRATE GUARANTY 0.0243
255 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0685789 130408 PLOT D2 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 6,045.00                     45,719,450.45                    UNIREZ 106/1 GUARANTY 0.0083
256 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0689640 130408 PLOT D2 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGO 132.9000 41,730.00                   45,761,180.45                    SODIUM SULPHATE ANHYDROUS GUARANTY 0.0574
257 PRACTOIL LIMITED MF0688358 310304 142A OLABODE GEORGE STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9000 1,063,653.95              46,824,834.40                    BASE OIL BS 150 GUARANTY 1.4642
258 SHRI NIG. LTD MF 0640454 RC 375480 1617, DANMOLE STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9000 12,557.23                   46,837,391.63                    PIPE FITTINGS - POLYMERS OF VINYL - CHLORIDE GUARDIAN 0.0173
259 GLOBAL SOAP & DETERGENT IND. LTMF0711404 RC 65959 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 186,658.56                 47,024,050.19                    MIXED ALKYL BENZENE HABIB 0.2569
260 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIGERMF0672022 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.9000 280,704.00                 47,304,754.19                    96 METRIC TONNES ANHYDROUS MILK FAT 99.8% MILK FAT IBTC 0.3864
261 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0702126 RC 1161 KM 32, BADAGRY EXP.WAY, AGBARA IND. ESTA 132.9000 62,965.21                   47,367,719.40                    MICRON PVC FIL (PHARM. PROCESSING RASIN) INDO 0.0867
262 MEGA PLASTIC IND. LTD. MF0674985 RC 398727 PLOT 4, ILUPEJU BY-PASS, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000 33,072.04                   47,400,791.44                    RESIN CHEMICAL FOR INDUSTRIES INDO 0.0455
263 MR. S.S. RANJAN AA1096391 E-1464701 C/O INDO-NIGERIAN BANK LIMITED 132.9000 1,950.00                     47,402,741.44                    PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE (PHR) INDO 0.0027
264 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVT. CO. LTD MF0183806 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 6,750.47                     47,409,491.91                    DINNER SET, ASSORTED DESIGNS (STONEWARE) INDO 0.0093
265 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVT. CO. LTD MF0183807 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 10,569.50                   47,420,061.41                    GRANITE GLASSWARE & GRANITE TILES FOR BUILDING IND INDO 0.0145
266 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVT. CO. LTD MF0751751 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 11,124.35                   47,431,185.76                    ASSORTED LAMP SHADES & GLASS LAMPS INDO 0.0153
267 POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC. MF0482959 RC 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU IND. SCHEME, ILUP 132.9000 67,222.27                   47,498,408.03                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CHEMICAL FOR INDUSTRIES INDO 0.0925
268 Henry & Henry Limited MF0277320 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000 111,798.00                 47,610,206.03                    Bicycle Tyres & Tubes CKD Parts Int. Trust 0.1539
269 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0734830 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.9000 21,733.00                   47,631,939.03                    11,250 GRANITE TILES CLRS INTERCON. 0.0299
270 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0734832 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.9000 16,693.60                   47,648,632.63                    52,500 POLISHED ASST GRANITE TILES INTERCON. 0.0230
271 LAT MOORENIGERIA ENTERPRISES MF0734878 100614 6 OKO AWO STREET LAGOS OFF DECEMO ST ID 132.9000 11,820.00                   47,660,452.63                    VACUUM FLASK (NEW) INTERCON. 0.0163
272 UCHELINCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0571650 120164 ZONE 11 NO 9 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEW 132.9000 45,000.00                   47,705,452.63                    FAIRLY USED MOTOCYCLE INTERCON. 0.0619
273 BOULOS ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0315759 3763 PLOT 10, BLOCK D ACME ROAD, OGBA   132.9000                   379,200.00 48,084,652.63                    1200 SETS OF JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD N.I.B 0.5220
274 BOULOS ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0315740 3763 PLOT 10, BLOCK D ACME ROAD, OGBA   132.9000                   688,000.00 48,772,652.63                    2000 UNITS OF HAOJUE SUZUKI MOTORCYCLES AX100HU N.I.B 0.9471
275 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0488283 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS   132.9000                     22,233.29 48,794,885.92                    ACTIFIED SYRUP N.I.B 0.0306
276 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0488975 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS   132.9000                     10,211.00 48,805,096.92                    SERETIDE MDPI N.I.B 0.0141
277 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0488047 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS   132.9000                     26,500.00 48,831,596.92                    LAPDAP TABS N.I.B 0.0365
278 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0731502 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS   132.9000                     23,007.00 48,854,603.92                    EPIVIR TABS N.I.B 0.0317
279 H.D.F. & SONS LIMITED MF0194144 206111 24, UNITY ROAD, KANO   132.9000                       6,000.00 48,860,603.92                    PARAQUAT 20 SL (UNIQUAT) N.I.B 0.0083
280 H.D.F. & SONS LIMITED MF0194139 206111 24, UNITY ROAD, KANO   132.9000                     18,750.00 48,879,353.92                    GLYPHOSATE 41 SL (SWEEP) N.I.B 0.0258
281 NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0606217 6540 22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA   132.9000                   365,165.69 49,244,519.61                    NESCAFE KSX 48*50G N.I.B 0.5027
282 NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0606207 6540 22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA   132.9000                   142,515.77 49,387,035.38                    MAGGI CRAYFISH TABLETS N.I.B 0.1962
283 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0474223 RC 26195 A1-E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BY-PASS 132.9000 17,965.00                   49,405,000.38                    IMPORTATION OF PIGMENTS (SANYLENE BLUE P-2GLS GRA NAL 0.0247
284 HORIVAC CO. LTD MF 0756771 RC 294400 1 RAIMI ADEDOKUN STREET, VENID SPOON FE 132.9000 21,755.20                   49,426,755.58                    IMPORTATION OF ONE ELECTRIC LIFT NAL 0.0299
285 NUB INTERNATIONAL BANK LTD AA1253223 RC 10422 PLOT 554 ADETOKUN ADEMOLA CRESCENT WU 132.9000 1,456.98                     49,428,212.56                    SWIFT SERVICES CHARGE NUB INT'L 0.0020
286 NUB INTERNATIONAL BANK LTD AA1253225 RC 10422 PLOT 554 ADETOKUN ADEMOLA CRESCENT WU 132.9000 7,650.00                     49,435,862.56                    TUTION FEE NUB INT'L 0.0105
287 CHRIS EJIK PHARMS AND DRUGS MF0498543 103810 3, OJE IMIANVAN STREET OREGUN ROAD IKEJA 132.9000 70,413.20                   49,506,275.76                    MALA MED SULPHADOXINE AND PYRIMETHADINE 25MG (PHAPLATINUM 0.0969
288 NIRA SOUNDS LAB. LTD MF0450213 353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY SATELL 132.9000 104,424.77                 49,610,700.53                    COMPACT DISC INK PLATINUM 0.1437
289 CHICENT INDUSTRIES MF0799304 RC434171 ZONE 10/95-98 UNITED LINE NKWO-NNEWI,ANA 132.9000 150,000.00                 49,760,700.53                    USED MOTOR CYCLES PRUDENT 0.2065
290 FIRST SECURITY DISCOUNT HOUSE AA1388526 RC199528 1-5 ODUNLAMI STREET,LAGOS 132.9000 474.72                        49,761,175.25                    WEBSITE HOSTING RENEWAL PRUDENT 0.0007
291 SCOA NIGERIA PLC MF 0546462 6293 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000 34,830.00                   49,796,005.25                    MEDICAL EQUIPMENT REGENT 0.0479
292 SPECTRUM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0705708 RC 83719 SUITE 2, NO 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 28,037.63                   49,824,042.88                    RAW MATERIAL (PACKAGING MATERIAL OF ONE LAYER OF RELIANCE 0.0386
293 CROWN FLOUR MILLS MF 0475114 RC 8575 PLOT 53 MALU SIDDING ROAD,APAPA 132.9000 65,615.24                   49,889,658.12                    Importation of SAFIZYM Bakery 3004 (Hemicellulase Bacterial SSOCBAN 0.0903
294 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0623597 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, LA 132.9000 30,267.88                   49,919,926.00                    PAYMENT FOR EQUIPMENT FOR FOOD INDUSTRY (STISTL HYSTB 0.0417
295 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0706613 RC2288 2 AKILO STREET, OGBA, IKEJA 132.9000 449,933.22                 50,369,859.22                    PAYMENT FOR ALUMINIUM COILS-AA8011H18 STB 0.6194
296 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0639993 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 39,014.74                   50,408,873.96                    PAYMENT FOR MODEL "B" RIBBON BLENDER STB 0.0537
297 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769002 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 804,440.00                 51,213,313.96                    PAYMENT FOR BLENDED TEA, LIPTON YELLOW LABEL STB 1.1074
298 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0179489 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 77,548.80                   51,290,862.76                    PAYMENT FOR CLOSE UP TOOTHBRUSH (FLOW-WRAPPED) STB 0.1068
299 WINNER PHARMACEUTICAL & CHEMICMF 0792372 RC249746 41, OREGUN ROAD OREGUN IKEJA 132.9000 25,030.00                   51,315,892.76                    BENZOID ACID BP(PARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS STD. CHART. 0.0345
300 NISA PREMIER HOSPITAL AA1343437 RC323731 PLOT 618,ALEX EKWUEME WAY JABI -ABUJA 132.9000 42,098.00                   51,357,990.76                    MEDICAL CONSULTANCY FEES TRADE 0.0580
301 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE(NIGERIAMF0090096 360377 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD SATELLITE T 132.9000 76,430.00                   51,434,420.76                    ORGANIC PIGMENTS (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS UBA 0.1052
302 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICAL LIMITED MF0603391 75681 11,FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI,MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000 75,000.00                   51,509,420.76                    PETROLEUM JELLY UBA 0.1032
303 AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0664883 75289 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI EXP WAY ISOLO - 132.9000 31,625.00                   51,541,045.76                    CHLORPYRIFOS 20% EC UBN 0.0435
304 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0623579 4151 1 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 50.00                          51,541,095.76                    SWEET WAY POWDER, MOPLEFAN SLB MICRON UBN 0.0001
305 INTERGRATED FIBRES LTD MF0607146 63701 1 WAJE DISTRICT BOMPAI, KANO 132.9000 312,912.00                 51,854,007.76                    PPOLYESTER CHIPS UBN 0.4307
306 LABSTOCK NIG LTD MF0628269 8160 61 AKINWUMI ST, YABA , LAGOS 132.9000 199,196.17                 52,053,203.93                    NEW SHIMADCU ANALYTICAL LAB INSTRUMENT UBN 0.2742
307 NIG GERMAN CHEM PLC MF0724566 3677 1 OBA AKRAN AVE IKEJA 132.9000 69,250.00                   52,122,453.93                    120L SODIUM AND IBUPROFEN BP UBN 0.0953
308 UNIVERSAL STEELS LTD MF0522159 7146 UNIVERSAL STEEL CRESCENT,OFF 132.9000 24,719.00                   52,147,172.93                    ABT. 23M/T ENAMEL FRIT,COVER COAT , GRADE A UBN 0.0340
309 BIOCHEMICAL DERIVATIVES LIMITED MF0621863 323069 53 LAWANSON STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS 132.9000 230,589.58                 52,377,762.51                    20,125 KG VITAMINS AS RAW MATERIALS UTB 0.3174
310 GOLDEN SWAN LTD MF0477328 352055 GOLDEN GATE COMPLEX 25B GLOVER ROAD IK 132.9000 48,680.00                   52,426,442.51                    SET OF EQUIPMENT FOR MINING PLANT, SET OF EQUIPMENTUTB 0.0670
311 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0685793 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAG 132.9000 18,060.00                   52,444,502.51                    21,000KGS OF RESIST SALT WEMA 0.0249
312 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0689642 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAG 132.9000 8,177.12                     52,452,679.63                    44MTS OF AMMONIUM BICARBONATE FOOD GRADE WEMA 0.0113
313 OBASANJO FARMS LIMITED MF 0562768 11833 AGBELOBA HOUSE,QUARRY ROAD,IBARA ABE 132.9000 4,500,000.00              56,952,679.63                    25,000MT WHEAT WEMA 6.1946
314 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF 0737484 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGO 132.9000 22,284.93                   56,974,964.56                    NEW COMPONENT PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ZENITH 0.0307
315 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF 0737476 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGO 132.9000 29,456.97                   57,004,421.53                    WORKSHOP TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT ZENITH 0.0405
316 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF 0697000 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGO 132.9000 93,536.54                   57,097,958.07                    VEHICLE WORKSHOP TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT ZENITH 0.1288
317 ADCEM PHARMACEUTICAL LTD MF 0595524 188810 18, BARIKISU IYEDE ST.ONITIRI YABA LAGOS 132.9000 32,208.00                   57,130,166.07                    MEDICAL CONSUMABLE- FISTULA NEEDLES,HEMOFLOW, GRZENITH 0.0443
318 BRITSUN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0790445 187023 29 IDUMAGBO AVENUE,2ND FLOOR,LAGOS 132.9000 53,200.00                   57,183,366.07                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY -PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0732
319 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF 0794809 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI IKEJA LA 132.9000 108,608.07                 57,291,974.14                    RAW MATERIAL- BLACK COLOURING SUBSTANCE ZENITH 0.1495
320 CHI LIMITED MF0764668 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTA 132.9000 212.24                        57,292,186.38                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINE FOR PROCESSING AGRIC PRODU ZENITH 0.0003
321 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597128 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION 132.9000 26,880.00                   57,319,066.38                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- SIPERNAT 820 A ZENITH 0.0370
322 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0696667 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 76,315.28                   57,395,381.66                    ELECTRIC RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.1051
323 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED MF 0689480 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 45,381.21                   57,440,762.87                    PUMPS FOR SUGAR INDUSTRY- INDUSTRIAL SPARES ZENITH 0.0625
324 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED MF 0616840 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 97,494.20                   57,538,257.07                    INDUSTRIAL SPARE PARTS-VALVES FOR SUGAR INDUSTRYZENITH 0.1342
325 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED MF 0616841 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 185,466.58                 57,723,723.65                    PIPE AND FITTING FOR SUGAR INDUSTRY ZENITH 0.2553
326 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED MF 0765713 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 856,250.00                 58,579,973.65                    RAW MATERIAL-12,250MT 10PCT MORE OR 10PCT LESS BRAZENITH 1.1787
327 DE-DAMAK NIGERIA LTD MF0648990 118621 DE-DAMAK BUILDING,NO.111 ABAYOMI BUS-ST 132.9000 310,000.00                 58,889,973.65                    NEW CG125 MODEL OF MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPONENT FZENITH 0.4267
328 DEEJAY INT'L LTD MF0749108 114018 2 OBAIKORO STR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 14,340.00                   58,904,313.65                    FROSTED BULBS ZENITH 0.0197
329 DIRECT ON PC LIMITED MF0637664 439178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9000 25,799.00                   58,930,112.65                    INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT - DIGITAL LINE SYSTEMS CARRIER ZENITH 0.0355
330 DIRECT ON PC LIMITED MF0637668 439178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9000 43,289.00                   58,973,401.65                    COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - REFLECTOR & ACCESSORIEZENITH 0.0596
331 ECONET WIRELESS MF 0786091 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR CO 132.9000 824,970.30                 59,798,371.95                    GSM SIM PACKS AND ACCESSORIES ZENITH 1.1356
332 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0764775 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9000 11,900.00                   59,810,271.95                    CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- STEARIC ACID ZENITH 0.0164
333 FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0696959 400780  311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 334,236.00                 60,144,507.95                    ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION SET ZENITH 0.4601
334 GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTMF0695127 315471 BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER 132.9000 36,000.00                   60,180,507.95                    POLISHED  GRANITE  SLABS ZENITH 0.0496
335 GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTMF0695126 315471 BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER 132.9000 142,100.00                 60,322,607.95                    POLISHED  GRANITE  TILES  OF ASSORTED  COLOURS ZENITH 0.1956
336 GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0555923 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR GREAT NI 132.9000 42,680.00                   60,365,287.95                    CANDLES ZENITH 0.0588
337 INDO TRADE NIGERIA LTD MF 0695364 401565 721 ROAD, B CLOSE BLOCK 1, FLAT 5 FESTAC 132.9000 7,435.42                     60,372,723.37                    AUTO  SPARE PARTS- BRAKE LINING ZENITH 0.0102
338 INDUSTRIAL SPARES LTD . MF0765918 275381 NO. 3 BRISTOL ROAD GRA APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 45,300.00                   60,418,023.37                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- AAF  PULSTAR  CYLINDRICAL  CARTZENITH 0.0624



339 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD., . MF 0552058 268357 66 AKANRO STREET,ILASAMAJA,OFF OSHODI A 132.9000 17,813.69                   60,435,837.06                    BINATONE STANDING FANS ZENITH 0.0245
340 JAMES WALLACE & CO LTD MF 0641010 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND ESTATE ISOLO 132.9000 90,000.00                   60,525,837.06                    CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- CAUSTIC SODA SOLID ZENITH 0.1239
341 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0764058 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 87,502.00                   60,613,339.06                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - CORN  GRINDING MILL ZENITH 0.1205
342 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0598072 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 127,680.00                 60,741,019.06                    PARACETAMOL BP -PHARMACEUTICAL ZENITH 0.1758
343 KIMO HOME DEPOT LTD MF0556677 385786 133, HAPPY HOME AV.KIRIKIRI IND.EST., LAGOS 132.9000 84,594.40                   60,825,613.46                    UNGLAZZED PORCELAIN WARE ZENITH 0.1165
344 KOSAS INVESTMENT LTD MF0750533 48226 5, OBANIKORO STREET, DOCEMU, IDUMOTA, LA 132.9000 49,959.00                   60,875,572.46                    STATIONERY- 47,580 PCS C.B.D GAZELE  STAPLER ZENITH 0.0688
345 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0642388 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION ST 132.9000 2,839.36                     60,878,411.82                    ALTERNATORS ZENITH 0.0039
346 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0642359 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION ST 132.9000 8,341.39                     60,886,753.21                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0115
347 LONGLIFE INT'L LTD MF0637115 282164 42 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET, VICTORI ISLAND 132.9000 10,894.00                   60,897,647.21                    STEEL FRAMES ZENITH 0.0150
348 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765457 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.9000 21,592.24                   60,919,239.45                    RAW MATERIAL FOR CARPET AND RUG- LIMANOL ZENITH 0.0297
349 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF0555174 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.9000 50,662.00                   60,969,901.45                    UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY- UPS  MODEL 1000A ZENITH 0.0697
350 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF0643438 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.9000 63,324.00                   61,033,225.45                    REGULATOR MODELS - 1000A/2000A/3000A ZENITH 0.0872
351 MB-ANAMMCO LIMITED MF0944751 20106 PLOT 18, EMENE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT ENUGU 132.9000 253,720.00                 61,286,945.45                    02 UNITS MERCEDES BENZ BUS PLATFORM 0-400 RSD MARCZENITH 0.3493
352 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637025 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUSTRIAL E 132.9000 78,744.73                   61,365,690.18                    ALUMINIUM COIL- ELECTROLYTIC TIN PLATE SHEETS CONFIZENITH 0.1084
353 MOTORCRAFT INDUSTRIES LTD MF0800842 202255 8, GEMS CRESCENT NKPOR ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000 66,627.00                   61,432,317.18                    AUTO PARTS- NEW HENDRIX H/W BODY FILLER ZENITH 0.0917
354 MULTICHOICE NIG. LTD AA1114389 234847 1379 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000 1,584,744.00              63,017,061.18                    PROGRAMMING CHARGES FOR NOVEMBER 2004 ZENITH 2.1815
355 NICE WAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0507996 456401 241, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000 16,251.34                   63,033,312.52                    EVA TROLLEY SUITCASE ZENITH 0.0224
356 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD . MF0824906 3841 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT H 132.9000 232,416.00                 63,265,728.52                    CKD COMPONENTS FOR WINDOW TYPE AIRCONDITIONERS 9ZENITH 0.3199
357 NIGERPET COMPANY LTD. MF 0765852 505872 20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 1,462,015.31              64,727,743.83                    3000 METRIC TONS OF AUTOMOBILE GAS OIL ZENITH 2.0126
358 OOMS-RA LTD MF0650923 15915 NO 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 40,791.97                   64,768,535.80                    BLANK AUDIO CASSETTE TAPES ZENITH 0.0562
359 PGN LIMITED . AA 1114917 4134 KM 1 ABA-OWERRI EXPRESSWAY ABA ABIA ST 132.9000 28,332.29                   64,796,868.09                    DIVIDEND FOR YEAR 2003 ZENITH 0.0390
360 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0764938 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU. LAGOS. 132.9000 39,000.00                   64,835,868.09                    97.5MT OF CORN STARCH ZENITH 0.0537
361 POLYBAGS INDUSTRIES LTD . MF 0556061 48172 PLOT 3K OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHEME ASWAN 132.9000 30,000.00                   64,865,868.09                    PLASTIC MACHINES AND SPARE PARTS ZENITH 0.0413
362 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0790263 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STR 132.9000 105,030.00                 64,970,898.09                    GENERATOR & ENGINE ZENITH 0.1446
363 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0643007 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. 132.9000 204,350.00                 65,175,248.09                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - POLYPROPYLENE GRADE P400S ZENITH 0.2813
364 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0643006 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. 132.9000 209,375.00                 65,384,623.09                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - PP - RAFFIA AMOCO 10- 6345 ZENITH 0.2882
365 ROTIC WINNERS LTD MF0552486 244015 21B ISSA WILLIAMS STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9000 9,215.20                     65,393,838.29                    PLUMBING MATERIALS-BRASS BIBAND TOP COCKS ZENITH 0.0127
366 S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0637405 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OSHODI LAGO 132.9000 97,622.10                   65,491,460.39                    CHEMICAL- SILICATE ZENITH 0.1344
367 SALENAB NIGERIA LTD. MF 0552230 57816 25 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS. 132.9000 29,278.31                   65,520,738.70                    MEDICAL ITEMS- GLOVES ZENITH 0.0403
368 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF 0792252 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGOS 132.9000 119,500.00                 65,640,238.70                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS ZENITH 0.1645
369 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC AA1080304 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGOS 132.9000 577,526.60                 66,217,765.30                    REPAYMENT OF AFRI EXIM LOAN ZENITH 0.7950
370 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF 0676517 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGOS 132.9000 2,297,697.92              68,515,463.22                    SOFT DRINKS CONCENTRATES-SEVEN UP,PEPSI COLA,MIRINZENITH 3.1629
371 SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0695835 168326 3,BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA, OSHODI,LAG 132.9000 32,260.00                   68,547,723.22                    CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE ZENITH 0.0444
372 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0643326 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 100,000.00                 68,647,723.22                    EVAPORATED MILK ZENITH 0.1377
373 STRONG TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0824647 509032 40/42 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 112,310.00                 68,760,033.22                    COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT- TRANSMISSION APPARATUS ZENITH 0.1546
374 TECKNOL EQUIPMENT ENTERPRISES MF 0695827 083343 26/36, AGUNBIADE STREET, OKE KOTO, AGEGE 132.9000 41,250.00                   68,801,283.22                    TRICYCLE DIESEL ENGINE ZENITH 0.0568
375 TEO CONTINENTAL LTD., .  MF 0794687 130087 6B LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000 85,000.00                   68,886,283.22                    100 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER FOR BOARD IN SHEETZENITH 0.1170
376 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0696471 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9000 9,800.00                     68,896,083.22                    CYPRIGOLD CAPLETS - PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.0135
377 TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . MF0697111 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 304,764.53                 69,200,847.75                    LUBRICANT- BASE OIL(300MT OF NS150,2700MT 0FNS500;100ZENITH 0.4195
378 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0554294 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000 9,702.66                     69,210,550.41                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- EXTRUSION DIES ZENITH 0.0134
379 WESTAC ENGINEERING NIG LTD. MF0263417 439861 385 IKORUDU ROAD LAGOS 132.9000 38,720.00                   69,249,270.41                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS- COMPONENTS TO ASSEMBLE  27KZENITH 0.0533
380 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0650924 403214 251 APAPA RD IJORA - LAGOS 132.9000 168.58                        69,249,438.99                    GLASS TUMBLERS ZENITH 0.0002
381 EJO FARMS AND FOOD PROCESSORSMF0533641 RC247952 ZONE A BLOCK 8 SHOP 1/2 TRADEFAIR COMPL 132.8900 15,355.36                   69,264,794.35                    SPARK PLUGS CITIZENS 0.0211
382 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0651294 RC28701 136/138 NNANDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.8900 90,039.00                   69,354,833.35                    KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS 0.1239
383 JIMBEST AUTO SUPPLY CO.LTD MF0632026 RC332070 ZONE A BLOCK 8 SHOP 1/20 TRADEFAIR COMP 132.8900 53,240.40                   69,408,073.75                    NEW MOTOR SPAREPARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES CITIZENS 0.0733
384 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LTD MF-0701364 RC395473  PLOT NO. 337  IKORODU INDUSTR AREA, IKOR 132.8900 30,280.00                   69,438,353.75                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY FOR STEEL ROLLING MILLS DBL 0.0417
385 APACCI COSMETICS LTD MF0577233 RC 363341 230 APAPA ROAD, IJORA, LAGOS 132.8900 12,000.00                   69,450,353.75                    EMPTY BOTTELES NOT EXCEEDING 125ML CAPACITY DBL 0.0165
386 MTN NIG COMM LTD MF 0703366 RC 395,010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS, 30 AFRIBANK STREET 132.8900 7,640,545.00              77,090,898.75                    SUPPLY OF 25 X RBS 2206 6(666) 1800,CDU-F EDGE D TRUS, DBL 10.5170
387 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0703188 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900 62,924.00                   77,153,822.75                    LOW DENSITY POLYETHENE FILM (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.0866
388 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0650266 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900 47,273.00                   77,201,095.75                    COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0651
389 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND. LTD. MF0488734 RC48455 ELEGANZA PLAZA,1, COMMERCIAL ROAD,APA 132.8900 51,885.00                   77,252,980.75                    BICYCLE SPARE PARTS EIB 0.0714
390 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0488819 2343 2,OLD DOCK ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 10,929.51                   77,263,910.26                    HARD RED WINTER WHEAT FBN 0.0150
391 COSPAM NIGERIA LTD MF0422610 324705 17 NISE STREET, UWANI ENUGU STATE 132.8900 27,286.47                   77,291,196.73                    USED FIRE FIGHTING MACHINE GUARANTY 0.0376
392 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATION LIMITMF0736803 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8900 170,262.00                 77,461,458.73                    SUPPLY OF EDGE DTRU 1800/1900MHZ,CDU-F900/1800MHZ, CGUARANTY 0.2344
393 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATION LIMITMF0690871 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8900 748,000.00                 78,209,458.73                    N750 RECHARGE VOUCHER AS PER PFI:04/1114 GUARANTY 1.0296
394 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATION LIMITMF0736804 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8900 253,000.00                 78,462,458.73                    SUPPLY OF ALARM AND PCM CABLES AS PER PFI:6498 REV GUARANTY 0.3482
395 NUCHEM NIG LTD MF0688314 274673 38 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.8900 339,570.00                 78,802,028.73                    APPROX 346.50MTS POLYETHYLENE GUARANTY 0.4674
396 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO. LMF 0752676 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 13,300.00                   78,815,328.73                    WASHER MODEL SEWING MACHINES MBC 0.0183
397 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIGERIA MF0329623 365260 1A COMMERCIAL ROAD, ELEGANZA PLAZA   132.8900                   513,000.00 79,328,328.73                    FROZEN FISH N.I.B 0.7061
398 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC MF0628208 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.   132.8900                   126,067.00 79,454,395.73                    16800 KGS OF SILICONE TEGOSTAB B8100, 3200KGS OF N.I.B 0.1735
399 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC MF0703338 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.   132.8900                   114,237.50 79,568,633.23                    ARTIFICIAL RESIN LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PELLET, N.I.B 0.1572
400 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC MF0628219 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.   132.8900                   155,544.00 79,724,177.23                    600 SETS OF CKD COMPONENTS FOR THE ASSEMBLY OF N.I.B 0.2141
401 RANONA LIMITED MF0329974 256515 7A, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS   132.8900                   150,491.52 79,874,668.75                    ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOILS N.I.B 0.2071
402 AFRO ASIAN IMPEX LIMITED MF0488727 RC214966 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900                     20,801.21 79,895,469.96                    FLOAT GLASS STANBIC 0.0286
403 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIG PLC MF0575118 RC2288 2, AKILO STR, OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900                     76,565.00 79,972,034.96                    MATERIAL FOR ROLLING MILL- COIL COATING PAINTS STANBIC 0.1054
404 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0729858 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.8900 132,880.00                 80,104,914.96                    IMPORTATION OF POLYMERIC POLYOL ALCUPOL P-4181 (RASTD. CHART. 0.1829
405 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0794557 RC 693 45/47 TOW3N PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900 22,330.14                   80,127,245.10                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF COSMTRANS 0.0307
406 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0678566 RC 693 45/47 TOW3N PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900 19,547.21                   80,146,792.31                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF SANITTRANS 0.0269
407 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711702 27148 4-5, OGUN STATE HOUSING CORPORATION, KM 132.8900 25,056.00                   80,171,848.31                    DI-BUTYL PHTHALATE UBA 0.0345
408 SACHNIK INVESTORS LIMITED MF0676266 441613 6, LAWRENCE LANE, OFF EREKO/MARTINS JUN 132.8900 16,500.00                   80,188,348.31                    VARIOUS MODELS OF TV/TV GAMES UBA 0.0227
409 RANONA LTD MF0485961 256515 7 A CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 20,248.50                   80,208,596.81                    2022 BAGS OF OATFLAKES UTB 0.0279
410 MARY MOFOLUWAKE OLAGUNJU AA 1095302 A0022647 WEMA BANK PLC,OLBADAN BRANCH NEW IFE 132.8900 8,950.37                     80,217,547.18                    PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0123
411 ODUA INVESTMENT LTD AA 1049270 18555 COCOA  HOUSE COMPLEX DUGBE IBADAN 132.8900 5,485.39                     80,223,032.57                    PAYMENT FOR SUBSCRIPTION WEMA 0.0076
412 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0023899 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BOD 132.8900 195,000.00                 80,418,032.57                    100MTS OF KONNATE T80 TDI WEMA 0.2684
413 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0698672 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BOD 132.8900 126,000.00                 80,544,032.57                    84MTS OF POLYOL-KE 1990 WEMA 0.1734
414 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0023889 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BOD 132.8900 24,080.00                   80,568,112.57                    17.2MTS OF POLYMERIC POLYOL PP1111 WEMA 0.0331
415 INTER-SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF0695269 375429 39/41 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS. 132.8900 20,000.00                   80,588,112.57                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - GRINDING MILL WITH PRIME MZENITH 0.0275
416 MTN NIGERIA MF0944152 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.8900 450,000.00                 81,038,112.57                    GSM EQUIPMENT(HP DS15 SINGLE NODE,CISCO ITP& ROUTEZENITH 0.6194
417 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0601971 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900 102,600.00                 81,140,712.57                    110,000 BAGSX 25KG COWBELL INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.1412
418 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0601180 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 19,763.00                   81,160,475.57                    ELECTRIC BLENDER ZENITH 0.0272
419 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0601181 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 26,963.20                   81,187,438.77                    ELECTRIC KETTLE ZENITH 0.0371
420 CROYDON LIMITED MF0731457 RC215917 NO 72, BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, LA 132.8800 30,187.36                   81,217,626.13                    IMPORTATION OF RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER ACCESS 0.0415
421 ADEYINKA WOLE JAMES AA0837230 A0565852 4 AFRIBANK STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8800 9,738.00                     81,227,364.13                    SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0134
422 FASASI RASAKI OLATUNDE AA1317578 A0598769 PLOT 28 BASHIR DALATU CLSE IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800 12,854.05                   81,240,218.18                    LIVING EXPENSES,ACCOMODATION AND BOOKS AFRI 0.0177
423 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL NIG. LTD MF0547571 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800 78,247.83                   81,318,466.01                    CKD COMPONENTS FOR GENERATORS ASSURANCE 0.1077
424 MTN Nig Communication Ltd MF 0559545 RC 395010 Plot 30 Afribank Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.8800 3,209,971.00              84,528,437.01                    CDU-F Edge DTR/Connectors Edge Capital 4.4181
425 MTN Nig Communication Ltd MF 0559546 RC 395010 Plot 30 Afribank Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.8800 2,063,740.00              86,592,177.01                    Access Module Mag, Tariff Cable, DC Cable & Modem Unit Capital 2.8405
426 ADELAKUN ADEYANJU AKANB AA1413671 A2805635 6 AKINYEMI THOMPSON STREET, SURULERE, L 132.8800 2,000.00                     86,594,177.01                    PTA CHARTERED 0.0028



427 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0731349 RC4151 3 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, L 132.8800 23,011.50                   86,617,188.51                    20.10MT MASTER BLEND CHARTERED 0.0317
428 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIG PMF0488021 RC8726 KLM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8800 337,168.36                 86,954,356.87                    HALIFAN CAPSULES CHARTERED 0.4641
429 SAGES CONSULT LIMITED AA1413877 A0512162 42 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800 2,500.00                     86,956,856.87                    BTA CHARTERED 0.0034
430 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0655976 RC92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT MATORI LAGOS 132.8800 62,168.00                   87,019,024.87                    RAW MATERIAL OF SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT CITIZENS 0.0856
431 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMIT MF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.8800 38,123.44                   87,057,148.31                    MOULDS,ELECTRICALS & SPARES FOR INJECTION MOULDINCITIZENS 0.0525
432 COMRADE CYCLE COMPANY NIG.LTDMF0535309 RC28358 77/79 ERIC MOORE STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800 38,440.00                   87,095,588.31                    COMPLETE BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION CITIZENS 0.0529
433 NICO MANUFACTURING CO.LTD MF0705922 RC428185 PLOT 3 FATAI ATERE STREET MATORI LAGOS 132.8800 32,500.00                   87,128,088.31                    REWINDER MACHINE, FILM HEAD AND SPARES CITIZENS 0.0447
434 TAANA LIMITED MF0633111 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800 85,561.59                   87,213,649.90                    TORCH LIGHT CITIZENS 0.1178
435 UNICO TRADING CO.LTD MF0536785 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET LAGOS 132.8800 12,058.47                   87,225,708.37                    STONEWARE DINNER SETS CITIZENS 0.0166
436 E.CONCERNS LIMITED MF0419077 RC 266759 ZONE B,BLOCK10,SHOP 49&50,ASPAMDA,LAGO 132.8800 11,409.54                   87,237,117.91                    ENGINE SITTINGS DBL 0.0157
437 E.CONCERNS LIMITED MF0589542 RC 266759 ZONE B,BLOCK10,SHOP 49&50,ASPAMDA,LAGO 132.8800 5,935.60                     87,243,053.51                    RADIATOR HOSES,RING BEARINGS DBL 0.0082
438 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0702053 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 20,312.00                   87,263,365.51                    CONTACT ADHESIVES DBL 0.0280
439 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703186 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800 135,831.00                 87,399,196.51                    LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE AND HIGH DENSITY POLYETHDBL 0.1870
440 NEXANS KABELMETAL NIG. PLC MF-0696383 RC4816 28 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800 194,000.00                 87,593,196.51                    100,000 KG ALUMINIUM WIRE(FOR MANUFACTURE. OF ELEC DBL 0.2670
441 PRIMA IMPEX NIG. LTD MF 0793627 RC215875 12, AKINWANDE STREET, ALABA COKER, LAGO 132.8800 219,300.00                 87,812,496.51                    POLYPROPYLENE GRADE H380F. 170.00MT DBL 0.3018
442 RANBAXY NIG. LTD MF 0584615 RC95702 PLOT 5, BLOCK K APAPA ISOLO EXPRESSWAY 132.8800 198,550.08                 88,011,046.59                    AVOLAM TABLETS AND AVUSTAV TABLETS DBL 0.2733
443 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0702096 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURULERE 132.8800 174,715.27                 88,185,761.86                    UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETS DBL 0.2405
444 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0642073 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURULERE 132.8800 14,609.47                   88,200,371.33                    PLAIN PAPER BOND IN VARIOUS SIZES DBL 0.0201
445 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD MF-0536762 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.8800 136,000.00                 88,336,371.33                    CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.1872
446 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD MF-0473540 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.8800 57,600.00                   88,393,971.33                    MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION DBL 0.0793
447 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0357346 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800 9,274.96                     88,403,246.29                    PVC X'MAS TREES WITH PLASTIC AND METAL STANDS EIB 0.0128
448 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0357346 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800 13,427.01                   88,416,673.30                    TOYS-CAP GUN,CAR,DUCK RATTLE,JUMPING HORSE,ELECT EIB 0.0185
449 SALIENT RUBBER PRODUCT LIMITED MF0543715 68361 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS, N 132.8800 113,750.00                 88,530,423.30                    87.50 MTARTIFICIAL RESINS - LLDPE FILM. EQUITY 0.1566
450 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0543716 419934 BLOCK 30, LYNSON CHEMICAL AVENUE, SANG 132.8800 137,060.00                 88,667,483.30                    89.00 MT ARTIFICIAL RESINS - LLDPE FILM GRADE. EQUITY 0.1886
451 CFAO NIGERIA PLC - TECHNOLOGIES MF 0711894 6508 1 AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 99,727.00                   88,767,210.30                    PHOTOCOPIERS AND CONSUMABLES FBN 0.1373
452 NIGERIAN MOTORS INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0711871 1561 PLOT 1 BLOCK D AMUWO ODOFIN IND. SCHEME 132.8800 347,707.80                 89,114,918.10                    35 CHEVROLET CARS FBN 0.4786
453 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGINGMF0622699 RC462,041      LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING LTD VINO 132.8800 175,000.00                 89,289,918.10                    TO BE UTILIZED FOR THE FINAL PAYMENT OF 1250MT OF FRFCMB 0.2409
454 DEXTRON ENGINEERING LTD MF 0613372 RC 382641 18, OKO AWO CLOSE, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800 460,130.00                 89,750,048.10                    IMPORTATION OF ANTI VANDAL NUTS HDG FSB 0.6333
455 MIX AND BAKE FLOUR MILL INDUSTR MF 0797683 RC 30325 20, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800 98,100.00                   89,848,148.10                    IMPORTATION OF MACHINES FOR INDUSTRIAL USE FSB 0.1350
456 NEWMAN LUCY SURHYEL AA 1076817 A 0959252 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800 1,057.00                     89,849,205.10                    PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES FSB 0.0015
457 ZIK CHUKA OBI / GEORGIAN COURT UAA 1076831 A 0202360 8-10, BROAD STREET, WESTERN HOUSE 9TH FL 132.8800 10,000.00                   89,859,205.10                    PAYMENT OF TUITION AND LIVING/MAINTENANCE FEES IN FAFSB 0.0138
458 ZIK CHUKA OBI / MONTCLAIR STATE UAA 1076830 A 0202360 8-10, BROAD STREET, WESTERN HOUSE 9TH FL 132.8800 10,000.00                   89,869,205.10                    PAYMENT OF TUITION AND LIVING/MAINTENANCE FEES IN FAFSB 0.0138
459 DARSEF ENT. LTD. MF0745441 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU IND. ESTATES, VONO JUNCTIO 132.8800 132,661.00                 90,001,866.10                    160 TONS OF PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GLOBAL 0.1826
460 REGATTA IND. LTD. MF0753064 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS 132.8800 44,000.00                   90,045,866.10                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS (ARTIFICIAL RESIN PROPYLENE CGLOBAL 0.0606
461 GUARANTY TRUST BANK PLC AA0988263 152321 PLOT 1669 OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8800 9,645.00                     90,055,511.10                    PAYMENT FOR REUTERS SERVICE FOR 4TH QTR GUARANTY 0.0133
462 PAUL USORO & CO AA0740650 695699 BOI HOUSE, 63/71 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.8800 977.32                        90,056,488.42                    FEES GUARANTY 0.0013
463 RITZ TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0686747 463111 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, O 132.8800 30,729.61                   90,087,218.03                    VARIOUS TYPES OF COMPUTER ACCESSORIES GUARANTY 0.0423
464 RITZ TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0689266 463111 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, O 132.8800 174,554.64                 90,261,772.67                    WRITING AND PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS 70-80 GSM GUARANTY 0.2403
465 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0686748 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, O 132.8800 31,023.39                   90,292,796.06                    RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRY:MANILA BAORD UNCGUARANTY 0.0427
466 C & N INTL LTD MF 0679095 RC 234177 20, ONITSHA ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.8800 70,000.00                   90,362,796.06                    FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 0.0963
467 EUNACO REFRACTORIES LTD MF 0266885 RC 362978 2/4 UNITY CLOSE OFF LADIPO STREET MATORI 132.8800 74,550.24                   90,437,346.30                    REFRACTOTORY CASTABLES (DURAX LC 180) NEW ITEMS GUARDIAN 0.1026
468 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679884 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 6,525.90                     90,443,872.20                    NEW GLASSWARES & JUGS WITH ACRYLIC & PLASTIC COVEGUARDIAN 0.0090
469 ENKAY INDO (NIG.) LTD. MF0800201 RC 401394 31, OBALODU STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, ILUP 132.8800 31,500.00                   90,475,372.20                    TEXTILE POLYVINYL ALCOHOL (TEXTILE RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0434
470 LIBTOK VENTURES  LIMITED MF 0673854 RC 239260 14 ESUBIYI STREET MENDE , MARYLAND LAGO 132.8800 28,365.00                   90,503,737.20                    FOLDING BOX BOARD MAGNUM 0.0390
471  ROFICO LIMIOTED MF 0514844 RC 457447  PLOT 8 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 128,669.50                 90,632,406.70                    INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER MAGNUM 0.1771
472 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0584794 208914 BLOCK 1, PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET,   132.8800                   104,909.76 90,737,316.46                    2/SIDE COATED ART PAPER IN REELS N.I.B 0.1444
473 PENTAC INT'L LIMITED MF0582782 RC449416 16, OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU - LAGOS 132.8800 300,000.00                 91,037,316.46                    PARBOILED RICE OCEANIC 0.4129
474 AMIOUN STEEL LTD. MF0802740 RC470203 7,SEGUN IREFIN STREET,IKOTUN,EGBE,LAGOS 132.8800 32,227.92                   91,069,544.38                    1 INDUSTRIAL CRANE AND OTHER EQUIPMENTS FOR STEEL OMEGA 0.0444
475 AMIOUN STEEL LTD. MF0802741 RC470203 7,SEGUN IREFIN STREET,IKOTUN,EGBE,LAGOS 132.8800 113,561.29                 91,183,105.67                    1 LOT WIRE DRAWING MACHINE FOR STEEL MILL OMEGA 0.1563
476 JMG LTD MF0406650 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8800 64,518.00                   91,247,623.67                    5 NEW DIESEL GENERATING SET ON FORM M NO MF0406650 OMEGA 0.0888
477 KARRINGTON ENT. LTD. MF0344400 RC120752 10-12 SOMORIN OKEOWO St. IFAKO GBAGADA, 132.8800 31,710.86                   91,279,334.53                    GRAPHOLINE THERMO PRINTING PLATES. OMEGA 0.0436
478 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581490 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL 132.8800 34,659.80                   91,313,994.33                    2.1MM OF BONNEL SPRING UNIT WIRE. OMEGA 0.0477
479 ANGELS TECH LIMITED MF0361524 319513 4, IDOWU LANE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 90,903.50                   91,404,897.83                    COMPUTER PRINTERS,MONITORS, MOUSE AND OTHER ACC PLATINUM 0.1251
480 NOBILITY INTER TECH LTD MF0361536 320323 4, IDOWU LANE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 9,096.50                     91,413,994.33                    NEW COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES PLATINUM 0.0125
481 WAS LAME INTER. AGENCIES NIG. LT MF0504020 RC91399 2, ASESI LANE,3RD FLOOR, OFF ADENIJI ADELE 132.8800 19,569.20                   91,433,563.53                    PAYMENT FOR UNASSEMBLED BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD CONSTB 0.0269
482 NIGERIA PIPES LTD MF0479445 1418 PLOT 30/34 SHARADA IND EST SHARADA 132.8800 86,250.00                   91,519,813.53                    POLYVYNYL CHLORIDE SOLVIN 264PC UBN 0.1187
483 OLABOSCO AGRO FARM PRODUCT MF 0697955 54129 14/16 ARO STREET BADAGRY LAGOS 132.8800 58,824.05                   91,578,637.58                    50.01TONS OF CATCO FISH CONCENTRATES WEMA 0.0810
484 GREY DE KOUROUN MF0749770 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800 45,818.79                   91,624,456.37                    RAW MATERIALS-  BOTTLES, CAPS, BRUSHES, SPRAY GUNSZENITH 0.0631
485 KEMFRED INDUSTRIAL LIMITED . MF0601155 270078 52 OBUN EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800 30,600.00                   91,655,056.37                    WOODEN RULER ZENITH 0.0421
486 MAPLE PLASTIC INDS. NIG LTD. MF0555234 194717 26 ,1ZE  IYAMU STREET, OREGUN, IKEJA,LAGO 132.8800 100,000.00                 91,755,056.37                    RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY ARTIFICIAL RESINS 204 M/T ZENITH 0.1376
487 NEXANS KABEL METAL MF0601568 4816 28, HERRY CARR STREET,INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8800 32,456.67                   91,787,513.04                    BASE MATERIAL AND CATALYST (P.E ARTIFICIAL RESINS) FOZENITH 0.0447
488 PEEGEE NIG. LIMITED MF0639143 366124 23, ASSOCIATION AVENUE,ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8800 39,840.00                   91,827,353.04                    5 FCL = METHANOL = 66.40M/T 166KG PER DRUM - ESSENTIAZENITH 0.0548
489 PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0318119 470083 8, ITAPEJU STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 49,094.00                   91,876,447.04                    ELECTRICAL FAN PARTS - CHOKERS AND METAL FRAMES ZENITH 0.0676
490 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0765896 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICT 132.8800 38,836.00                   91,915,283.04                    GSM EQUIPMENT- AIR-CONDITIONING CONTROL & ALARM U ZENITH 0.0535
491 TILCA NIGERIA LTD. MF0765891 431552 58, MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS CRESCENT, VICT 132.8800 255,013.00                 92,170,296.04                    EQUIPMENTS- RECTIFIERS,MODULES,BATTERY STAND AND ZENITH 0.3510
492 TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . AA 0988831 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800 1,168,017.85              93,338,313.89                    INTERIM DIVIDEND (ELF AQUITAINE) 2004 ZENITH 1.6076
493 TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . AA 0988832 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800 3,206,017.30              96,544,331.19                    INTERIM DIVIDEND (TOTAL  S.A) FOR 2004 ZENITH 4.4126

96,544,331.19       132.9185
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

494 METOXIDE NIG LIMITED MF0395680 19895 KM 8 ABEOKUTA-LAGOS RD ABEOKUTA OGUN 132.8700 20,700.00                   96,565,031.19                    SULPHUR POWDER AFRI 7
495 DEVOS INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0604596 RC254904 3, IBIKUNLE AKINTOYE STREET, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700 74,300.00                   96,639,331.19                    T M Q AND SANTOFLAX CHARTERED 7
496 KEMOL VENTURES LIMITED MF0622269 RC82340 SUITE 11 ONA WORLD PLAZA, 23 ROAD FESTAC 132.8700 36,400.00                   96,675,731.19                    AUTO LIQIUD PACKING MACHINES CHARTERED 7
497 SILVERMOON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0260455 RC46807 12 AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.8700 100,854.00                 96,776,585.19                    FISH HEADS CHARTERED 7
498 CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0499273 RC10406 PLOT 30 AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8700 4,612,500.00              101,389,085.19                 INDIAN RICE CHARTERED 7
499 ABIDEMI SOLADOYE AA1216611 A2279935 PLOT 273 UAC BUILDING CENTRAL AREA, ABU 132.8700 391.56                        101,389,476.75                 ACCOMMODATION FOR ABIDEMI S DBL 7
500 ENAHORO OSEYANDE PAUL AA1212495 A0345631 PLOT 255 SEKONDI CRESCENT OFF ADETOKUN 132.8700 250.00                        101,389,726.75                 ACCEPTANCE FEE FOR SEMINAR INVITATION DBL 7
501 EUROCHEMCO VENTURES LTD MF-0701726 RC-371183 PLOT 4 BLOCK F, 159/161 LADIPO STREET MAT 132.8700 43,354.55                   101,433,081.30                 9.750MT MDI, 8.385 MT POLYOL CHEMICAL FOR FOAM DBL 7
502 EUROCHEMCO VENTURES LTD MF-0701725 RC-371183 PLOT 4 BLOCK F, 159/161 LADIPO STREET MAT 132.8700 104,760.00                 101,537,841.30                 108MT OF PVC RESIN CHEMICALS FOR PLASTICS. DBL 7
503 NUPLAS IND. LTD MF 0551607 RC85800 6, KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST. APAKUN, ISOLO 132.8700 48,090.22                   101,585,931.52                 PVC BLISTER FOIL & 3NOS. BEARING (RAW MATERIALS) DBL 7
504 ACEZ INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0790068 RC226766 129 EHI ROAD, ABA 132.8700 58,958.00                   101,644,889.52                 719 BAGS OF FISH HEADS/WASTE ECO 7
505 GREGIL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0790067 RC152057 91 CLIFFORD ROAD, ABA 132.8700 331,500.00                 101,976,389.52                 3900 BAGS OF DRIED STOCKFISH HEADS ECO 7
506 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO MF0706959 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.8700 515,503.67                 102,491,893.19                 POLYPROPYLENE IN GRANULAR FORM - RAW MATERIAL FBN 7
507 SPECOMILL TEXTILES LIMITED MF0522642 4862 NO 1AWOSIKA AVENUE,IKEJA INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8700 5,350.00                     102,497,243.19                 GRAPHITE BUSH, CONVEYOR, DOCTOR KNIFE FOR TEXTILE FBN 7
508 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0563658 85800 6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IND'L E 132.8700 37,539.93                   102,534,783.12                 DIESEL GENERATOR 608KVA SPARE PARTS FBNMB 7
509 UNIVERSAL STEELS LIMITED MF 0654830 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESENT, OFF SURULERE 132.8700 113,054.64                 102,647,837.76                 79.587 M/T GRAPHITE ELECTRODE FOR STEEL MAKING WITHFBNMB 7
510 KES PRODUCTS LTD. MF 0670800       RC 256504 PLOT 7, BLOCK B ILASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8700 19,064.00                   102,666,901.76                 IMPORTATION OFPLASTER OF PARIS FIRST ATLAN. 7
511 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0736707 129768 PLOT 1B BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATOR 132.8700 119,264.29                 102,786,166.05                 200MT OF WHITE MANILLA BOARD GUARANTY 7
512 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0736710 129768 PLOT 1B BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATOR 132.8700 203,802.53                 102,989,968.58                 500MT WHITELINED PRINTING BOARD GUARANTY 7



513 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610485 129768 PLOT 1B BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATOR 132.8700 91,612.08                   103,081,580.66                 510MT WOODFREE BOND PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 7
514 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678606 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 1,133,953.58              104,215,534.24                 CONTROL SYSTEM PACKAGE, ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING P IBTC 7
515 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678672 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 386,806.70                 104,602,340.94                 MULTITRACK SACHET FILLING M/C, INK JET CODER USED INIBTC 7
516 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678667 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 838,407.41                 105,440,748.35                 CHILLER UNIT PACKAGE, SCANIMA AND RAW PRODUCT STOIBTC 7
517 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0794551 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 11,792.09                   105,452,540.44                 MECHANICAL SEAL, SIGHT GLASS FOR CONDENSATE RECOIBTC 7
518 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0794553 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 14,020.42                   105,466,560.86                 INDUSTRIAL VACUUM CLEANER,HOSE COMPLETE - INDUSTRIBTC 7
519 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0794552 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 193,999.94                 105,660,560.80                 1,500MM LUMINAIRE THOROPROOF ANTI - CORROSIVE, SCH4IBTC 7
520 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0794554 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTR 132.8700 283,287.03                 105,943,847.83                 WATER TREATMENT PLANT ETC - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERI IBTC 7
521 TRIACTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752636 108553 139, MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY, KANO 132.8700 81,230.16                   106,025,077.99                 NEW CAT CATERPILLAR PARTS MBC 7
522 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0672848 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                     44,599.60 106,069,677.59                 5300 KG EURO GRAN SUNSET YELLOW CS & 1460 KG N.I.B 7
523 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0672850 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                   212,751.10 106,282,428.69                 620 UN BITTER LEMON - LEMON FLAVOUR & 3460L TONIC N.I.B 7
524 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742701 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                   114,433.76 106,396,862.45                 112KG ORANGE ESSENCE OIL 70X N.I.B 7
525 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742702 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                   337,264.20 106,734,126.65                 1200 UN BITTER LEMON - LEMON FLAVOUR N.I.B 7
526 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742703 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                     30,517.00 106,764,643.65                 1 PUMP, 1 HEAT EXCHANGER WITH SS FRAME, 2 N.I.B 7
527 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742704 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                     42,933.89 106,807,577.54                 17200.4 KG PROPYLENE GLYCOL N.I.B 7
528 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742708 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                   151,788.54 106,959,366.08                 11322 KG EMULSION OF NATURAL ESSENTIAL OILS N.I.B 7
529 COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0742707 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD,   132.8700                     48,248.24 107,007,614.32                 SPARE PARTS FOR HOMOGENIZER (MACHINERY FOR N.I.B 7
530 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0602791 115657 19, TOWN PLANNING WAY, 2ND FLOOR,   132.8700                       7,808.97 107,015,423.29                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: ANTHRACITE COAL N.I.B 7
531 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LTD MF0541880 20770 12, REDEMPTION CRESCENT GBAGADA LAGOS 132.8700 18,542.00                   107,033,965.29                 INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING MATERIALS NBM 7
532 INSIS LIMITED MF0541308 291160 3, ARE AVENUE BODIJA IBADAN 132.8700 14,800.00                   107,048,765.29                 AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDE: ERICINE IOLS-PLANT GROWT NBM 7
533 SARA FOODS LIMITED MF0726762 435378 184/185, HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRIKIRI LAGOS 132.8700 67,548.61                   107,116,313.90                 BIAXIALLY-ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE NBM 7
534 OMEGABANK PLC AA1031038 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8700 244.23                        107,116,558.13                 SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 7
535 OMEGABANK PLC AA1031039 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8700 148.85                        107,116,706.98                 SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 7
536 ADEKUNLE ADEBAMBO AA1299565 A209899 55 MBA STREET AJEGUNLE OLODI APAPA LAG 132.8700 7,790.00                     107,124,496.98                 TUITION FEES FOR SEMESTER 2 PLATINUM 7
537 PLATINUM BANK LIMITED AA1381215 125478 PLOT 707,ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET VICTOR 132.8700 2,316.00                     107,126,812.98                 EQUANT IPVN MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES JUNE/SEPT PLATINUM 7
538 NAGODE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0438914 RC134615 PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MU 132.8700                     34,200.00 107,161,012.98                 120MT OF TOLULENE DI ISOCYNATES STANBIC 7
539 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769026 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700 184,017.67                 107,345,030.65                 PAYMENT FOR 1 BAG FORM, FILL AND SEAL MACHINE SVE 2STB 7
540 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0639989 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700 302,203.10                 107,647,233.75                 PAYMENT FOR ENGINEERING ITEMS STB 7
541 SHELL NIGERIA OIL PRODUCTS LIMIT MF0730082 393746 FREEMAN HOUSE 21/22, MARINA LAGOS 132.8700 871,352.28                 108,518,586.03                 IMPORTATION OF CARADOL MD42 - 15 (POLYOL) STD. CHART. 7
542 AICE INVESTMENT CO LTD MF0800251 261079 22 OGBUFOR ROAD  NNEWI 132.8700 65,000.00                   108,583,586.03                 FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES V80, VESPA . VARIOUS QTY UBN 7
543 BEAUTY BASE LTD MF0724672 223232 152 ABA - OWERRI RD ABA 132.8700 63,500.00                   108,647,086.03                 EQUIPMENT & MACHINERY FOR SOAP PRODUCTION UBN 7
544 CHEMLAP NIG LTD MF0479732 58270 KM5 OLD ABA / OWERRI RD ABA 132.8700 406,600.68                 109,053,686.71                 16.80MT OF SOLVENT NAPTHA 100 NEW GOODS UBN 7
545 CUTIX PLC MF0479918 50599 17 OLUTOSIN AJAYI ST , AJAO EST  SHODI 132.8700 183,590.00                 109,237,276.71                 ABT. 27MT ELECTROLYTIC CONTINOUS CAST UBN 7
546 FLOUR MILLS PLC MF0488816 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD APAPA 132.8700 136,586.28                 109,373,862.99                 521.083 MT HARD AMBER DURUM WHEAT UBN 7
547 INTERPAK LTD MF0607013 78529 BLK. K, PLOT 3 OLUYOLE EST IBADAN 132.8700 268,746.63                 109,642,609.62                 510MT WHITE LINED CHIBOARD UBN 7
548 NIGERIA BAG. MFG. CO. LTD MF0724279 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8700 446,732.96                 110,089,342.58                 POLYPROPYLENE IN GRANULAR FORM TYPE 6100 UBN 7
549 SINO PP WOVEN BAG NIG LTD MF0664958 374316 KM5 HADEJA ROAD , KANO 132.8700 201,240.00                 110,290,582.58                 POLYPROPYLENE YARN GRADE H5300 PRIME UBN 7
550 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0724806 22949 KM 40 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTTA 132.8700 1,417.10                     110,291,999.68                 MARSH FILTER UBN 7
551 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0176799 22949 KM 40 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTTA 132.8700 1,700,000.00              111,991,999.68                 BREWERY BOTTLING LINE UBN 7
552 WEST AFRICAN MILK CO MF0672268 11330 PLOT 2B ACME ROAD, IKEJA IND EST OGBA 132.8700 633,192.00                 112,625,191.68                 150MT OF DOMOLAT CS-05 UBN 7
553 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND MF0697865 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HSE. IKEJA CENTRAL 132.8700 146,136.93                 112,771,328.61                 NEW,USED PRECONDITION SPARE PARTS UBN 7
554 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0559155 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN O 132.8700 26,940.00                   112,798,268.61                 13,000KGS OF LANTTE (RAW MATERIAL FOR MANUFACTUR WEMA 7
555 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0559156 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN O 132.8700 30,710.00                   112,828,978.61                 13,000KGS OF LANETTE WAXA O (RAW MATERIAL FOR MANWEMA 7
556 NEWSSTAND AGENCIES LIMITED MF 0646113 122373 6A IYA OLOYE CRESCENT IDI ROKO MARYLAND 132.8700 20,769.25                   112,849,747.86                 9,000COPIES OF UK MAGAZINES FOR JULY 2004 WEMA 7
557 NEWSSTAND AGENCIES LIMITED MF 0646109 122373 6A IYA OLOYE CRESCENT IDI ROKO MARYLAND 132.8700 6,461.56                     112,856,209.42                 820COPIES AMERICAN MAGAZINES FOR JULY 2004 WEMA 7
558 COSCHARIS MOTORS LIMITED . MF 0159760 56536 1-7, COSCHARIS STR., MAZA-MAZA, LAGOS  VIC 132.8700 288,176.00                 113,144,385.42                 BEARING AUTOPARTS ZENITH 7
559 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0749188 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700 8,300.00                     113,152,685.42                 ROOFING NAILS ZENITH 7
560 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0749187 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700 22,000.00                   113,174,685.42                 PAPERBOARD ZENITH 7
561 UNIVERSAL STEELS MF0522158 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700 12,954.00                   113,187,639.42                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - 22T CHINA CLAY ZENITH 7
562 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662309 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 4,307.76                     113,191,947.18                 EXTERNAL FILTERS AND ENGINE FILTERS AFRI 7
563 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662310 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 314,317.00                 113,506,264.18                 7X40' CONTAINER DUNLOP BRAND TYRES AFRI 7
564 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662302 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 51,500.00                   113,557,764.18                 NYLON FIBRE DIPPED &STRETCHED TO DUNLOP SPEC AFRI 7
565 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662308 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8600 3,778.94                     113,561,543.12                 18' FILTER ELEMENTS 11-P421/1236/59 AFRI 7
566 AFROCOMMERCE (W A) LTD MF0732151 RC3991 16 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600 27,391.22                   113,588,934.34                 SOLID TYRES CHARTERED 7
567 BUDDAN INDUSTRIES LTD MF0731479 RC468285 42 ADELABU STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8600 45,293.88                   113,634,228.22                 ENAMEL WARE CHARTERED 7
568 KAVITA IMPEX LIMITED MF0731451 RC469107 42 ADELABU STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8600 142,503.49                 113,776,731.71                 EMBROIDERY MACHINES CHARTERED 7
569 AKEBONO INDUSTRIAL CO.LTD MF0705589 RC81347 163B SINARI DARANIJO STREET LAGOS 132.8600 272,500.00                 114,049,231.71                 JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE CKD COMPONENTS CITIZENS 7
570 RODCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0737326 RC 22372 42 OGUDU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8600 5,000.00                     114,054,231.71                 ODORIFEROUS MIXTURES EIB 7
571 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPMEMF 0623224 RC 6900 1, AYODELE DIYAN ROAD, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL E 132.8600 161,354.47                 114,215,586.18                 IMPORTATION OF 75MT EC GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE FSB 7
572 NEW LORD NIG. LTD. MF0729848 RC 39120 15, AMINU JINODU CLOSE, IGANMU IND. ESTAT 132.8600 39,306.00                   114,254,892.18                 ELECTRICAL MAKE AND BREAK SWITCHES (ELECT. APPLIANINDO 7
573 WAHUM PACKAGING LTD MF0689195 RC14694 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600 51,936.44                   114,306,828.62                 PAYMENT FOR 375MT FLUTING PAPER (INDUSTRIAL RAW MASTB 7
574 HAFFAR IND CO LTD MF0480245 6432 359/361 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8600 38,450.00                   114,345,278.62                 ABT.20000 KGS 100% ACRYLIC FIBRE UBN 7
575 HOMUS IND. LTD MF 0794098 216731 PLOT 15&16, BLK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN STAT 132.8600 56,000.00                   114,401,278.62                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY -40 MTZENITH 7
576 TRANSERVE NIGERIA LTD MF0081763 RC033374 PLOT 2&3, ALAKOSO AVENUE, IJESHA , LAGOS 132.8500 41,964.36                   114,443,242.98                 IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR NETSTAL 1MM BOGE CACCESS 7
577 CHIFY INVESTMENT LTD MF0630836 321905 37 MARINA,UNITY HOUSE 4TH FLOOR LAGOS IS 132.8500 48,417.50                   114,491,660.48                 MOTTLED AND BROWN KRAFTLINER IN REELS ( STOCKLOT BROAD 7
578 G N IHEAKU & CO LIMITED MF0758418 RC37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 132.8500 153,920.00                 114,645,580.48                 STOCK FISH CHARTERED 7
579 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0703836 RC36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500 1,243,351.90              115,888,932.38                 PERKINS ENGINE, STAMFORD ALTERNATOR,PANEL AND ACDBL 7
580 NEW HOME APPLIANCE INDUSTRIES (MF-0516646 RC34806 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VI 132.8500 28,327.99                   115,917,260.37                 KNOCKED DOWN COMPONENTS OF IGNIS AIRCONDITIONINGDBL 7
581 WESTERN METAL PRODUCT COMPANMF-0672134 RC25381 18 WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME ,IKEJA, LAG 132.8500 118,513.06                 116,035,773.43                 81 M/T ZINC ALUMINIUM ALLOY DBL 7
582 AVON CROWN CAPS & CONTAINERS PMF0690542 22940 22A SAPARA WILLIAMS STREET V.I. ISLAND LA 132.8500 714,000.00                 116,749,773.43                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - COATED TINPLATE FBN 7
583 G.N IHEAKU & CO LTD MF 0662244 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA ST 132.8500 299,655.00                 117,049,428.43                 880 BALES NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH FBNMB 7
584 AL-SATIVA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0613328 RC 78760 37, APATA STREET, SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.8500 10,000.00                   117,059,428.43                 IMPORTATION OF STONE WARE FSB 7
585 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS NMF0690535 22940 22 MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8500 570,000.00                 117,629,428.43                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL -COATED TINPLATE GUARANTY 7
586 DANA FOODS LIMITED MF0269445 304446 54 MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8500 738,000.00                 118,367,428.43                 INDIAN PAR BOILED RICE IR-64 GUARANTY 7
587 OMO WOOD INDUSTRY LIMITED MF0672364 157591 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, OGBA 132.8500 384,239.89                 118,751,668.32                 1,975 KGS OF ASPLIT AND 1,258 PCS SPECIAL SANDING PAPIBTC 7
588 BENUE CEMENT COMOANY MF0648510 15545 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD FALOMO IKOYI LAGO 132.8500 523,082.00                 119,274,750.32                 CATERPILLAR HYDROLIC ESCAVATOR INTERCON. 7
589 INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1046972 125352 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8500 2,827.07                     119,277,577.39                 SWIFT BILL PAYMENT INTERCON. 7
590 RIMA MINING COMPANY NIGERIA LIMIMF0428788 409836 15 NAGOGO ROAD KADUNA 132.8500 1,525,000.00              120,802,577.39                 BAGGED NPK FERTILIZER (15.15.15) INTERCON. 7
591 TOFA GENERAL ENTERPRISES LIMITEMF0570150 27396 469 HOTORO COMMERCIAL LAYOUT KANO 132.8500 114,240.00                 120,916,817.39                 STAHL FOLDING MACHINE, MODEL KH 66/4/KTL/FFH/SAK56.HINTERCON. 7
592 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752221 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8500 192,000.00                 121,108,817.39                 POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYMER MBC 7
593 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742160 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE   132.8500                       8,961.25 121,117,778.64                 SPARES FROM NORDSON ENGINEERING GMBH USED FOR N.I.B 7
594 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742169 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE   132.8500                     11,035.48 121,128,814.12                 RECLOSURE TAPE USED FOR PAMPERS PRODUCTION N.I.B 7
595 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0488387 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE   132.8500                     29,878.78 121,158,692.90                 ADHESIVE INNER CUFF ELASTIC USED FOR PAMPERS N.I.B 7
596 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742158 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE   132.8500                     31,083.86 121,189,776.75                 TISSUE IN JUMBO ROLLS USED FOR ALWAYS PRODUCTION N.I.B 7
597 Fareast Mercantile Limited MF0618382 RC1104 721, Adetokunbo Ademola Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.8500 16,229.03                   121,206,005.78                 1,950 Cans of Weikfield Baking Powder NAMBL 7
598 CENTURY POLYESTER MF 0546973 83211 PLT 64 IKORODU IND ESTATE 132.8500 150,000.00                 121,356,005.78                 POLYESTER CHIPS IST GRADE SEMI DULL MATERIAL REGENT 7
599 KINGSDEY FAVOUR VENTURES MF0769231 LAZ 150709 1, BALOGUN STREET, ANIFOWOSE, IKEJA, LAG 132.8500 23,960.00                   121,379,965.78                 PAYMENT FOR 20 BY 30CM AND 40 BY 40CM CERAMIC TILESSTB 7
600 AVON CROWNCAPS AND CONTAINERMF0690533 22940 22A MUSA - YARADUA STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8500 899,250.00                 122,279,215.78                 COATED TIN FREE STEEL SHEET UBA 7



601 D N MEYER PLC MF0675898 199837 32, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8500 32,550.00                   122,311,765.78                 KELTAN 778Z (RAW MATERIAL) UBA 7
602 ACADEMY PRESS PLC MF0298466 3915 28/32 IND. AVENUE, ILUPEJU IND EST ILUPEJU 132.8500 234,740.00                 122,546,505.78                 NEW WEP OFSET PRESS MODEL DGM 440 WITH ACCESSORI UBN 7
603 RAYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0680951 93409 363/366 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET OJO A 132.8500 70,800.00                   122,617,305.78                 1200 UNITS NEW RECO BIRLA YAMAHA GENERATORS UTB 7
604 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS LMF 0690541 22940 337,MUSA YARADUA STREET,V/ ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 770,605.92                 123,387,911.70                 647.568MTS OF COATED TIN PLATE WEMA 7
605 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS LMF 0647264 22940 337,MUSA YARADUA STREET,V/ ISLAND LAGOS 132.8500 65,681.47                   123,453,593.17                 1,074,060SETS OF AEROSOL COMPONENTS WEMA 7
606 KAM INDUSTRIES NIG LIMITED MF 0551085 309962 5 NEW YIDI ROAD INDUSTRIAL AREA ILORIN 132.8500 159,812.86                 123,613,406.03                 300TONS OF WIRE OF NON-ALLOY STEEL NOT PLATED OR CWEMA 7
607 ADDIS AGRIC. & TECH. COY. LTD. . MF0749105 127772 45 OJO-GIWA STREET, JANKARA, LAGOS 132.8500 37,970.00                   123,651,376.03                 GENERATORS ZENITH 7
608 BUREAUFAX TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0944962 1106454 191, HERBERT MACAULAY STREET ADEKUNLE 132.8500 7,454.81                     123,658,830.84                 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT-20 UNITS OF NEW  EFT 30 POSZENITH 7
609 SMADA COMMERCIAL STORES MF0794012 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAND IKEJ 132.8500 71,680.00                   123,730,510.84                 RAW MATERIAL- YELLOW KRAFT WITHOUT SLITS,ADHESIVEZENITH 7
610 CUBANI TECHNICAL EQUIP. NIG. LTD MF0506186 RC300387 18 PORT-HARCOURT ROAD ABA , ABIA STATE 132.8000 36,340.00                   123,766,850.84                 PAYMENT FOR TIGER PETROL GENERATOR TG950DC STB 7

27,222,519.65       
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

611 PARKEY AUTOLAND CO. LIMITED MF 0267392 RC 80288 131 ADENIJI ADELE ROAD GROUND FLOOR IDU 132.9000   22,119.94                     123,788,970.78                   88,550 SETS AUTOMOBILE SPARE PARTS EG CONDNSER, V- FIDELITY 1
612 PARKEY AUTOLAND CO. LIMITED MF 0267392 RC 80288 131 ADENIJI ADELE ROAD GROUND FLOOR IDU 132.9000 6,500.00                     123,795,470.78                 1000 PCS EVAPORATOR COVER M4 FIDELITY 1
613 SALIENT RUBBER PRODUCTS LTD MF0547265 RC68361 VEEPEE INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, KM 38, LAGOS/A 132.9000 27,525.00                   123,822,995.78                 RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURING BLOWING AGENTS ASSURANCE 1
614 SALIENT RUBBER PRODUCTS LTD MF0547265 RC68361 VEEPEE INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, KM 38, LAGOS/A 132.9000 15,302.00                   123,838,297.78                 RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURING ZINC HYDROXIDE AASSURANCE 1
615 ALLIED COMPUTERS MF 0579010 RC 125032 227 IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000 74,033.50                   123,912,331.28                 COMPUTER MONITORS TRANS 2
616 ALLIED COMPUTERS LIMITED MF0749562 RC185032 227 IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 133.1200 86,486.32                   123,998,817.60                 COMPUTER PRINTERS AND CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT BOND 2
617 INTERLAND NIC AUTO PARTS LTD MF 0267369 RC 77027 ZONE D BLOCK 5 SHOP 18-24 ASPAMDA PLAZA 132.9000 15,450.00                   124,014,267.60                 AUTOPARTS ACCESSORIES FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLE FIDELITY 2
618 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179885 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFA 133.0000 6,898.40                     124,021,166.00                 RUG MAT , TINTED FILM , BODY CHROME - SPARE PARTS FOFBN 2
619 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179884 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFA 133.0000 27,678.08                   124,048,844.08                 DOUBLE WIPER, BRAKE PAD, AUTO JACK - SPARE PARTS FOFBN 2
620 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179882 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFA 133.0000 14,282.00                   124,063,126.08                 SIDE MIRROR , ROOF CARRIER ,  - SPARE PARTS FOR COMMFBN 2
621 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179886 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRADEFA 133.0000 22,048.58                   124,085,174.66                 TUMMY TRIMMER , FOG LAMP, GLUE, - SPARE PARTS FOR C FBN 2
622 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0549412 339694 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED 132.9300 600,000.00                 124,685,174.66                 DY 100-18 MOTORCYCLES IN CKD COMPONENTS. EQUITY 3
623 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0645023 339694 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED 132.9300 150,000.00                 124,835,174.66                 DY100-18, DY125-2A, & DY100 MOTORCYCLES IN CKD EQUITY 3
624  COOF INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF 0635755 RC  333764  BLOCK 2/3 2ND FLOOR AGRIC COKER 132.9000 55,382.40                   124,890,557.06                 CERAMIC TILES MAGNUM 3
625 AFOLABI DENTON MF0478640 A0904775 25, ALAYAKI SOGBESAN STREET, ABAYOMI, IW 132.9000 51,336.87                   124,941,893.93                 POULTRY EQUIPMENT (LAYING CAGE SYSTEM) ASSURANCE 4
626 AFRIBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1325401 6260 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8600 10,514.34                   124,952,408.27                 L/C INTEREST CHARGES AFRI 4
627 BNL ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTIONAA 1115005 16303 PLOTS 564/565 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,GARK 132.8700 24,709.87                   124,977,118.14                 DIVIDEND PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SHAREHOLDER MBC 4
628 CROWN FLOUR MILLS AA 1205092 RC 8575 PLOT 53 MALU SIDDING ROAD,APAPA 132.9000 2,754,176.66              127,731,294.80                 Being part payment of 2 installment due on principal amount a SOCBAN 4
629 SERIC IMPIANTI INTERNATIONAL LIMI MF0604062 124880 169 ABA ROAD, GRA PHASE 2 PORT HARCOUR 132.9500 2,530,500.00              130,261,794.80                 THERMAL DESORPTION UNITS UBA 4
630 DTV-DYS TROCCA VALSESIA & CO LTAA1207619 RC1167 APAPA - OSHODI  EXP WAY IBAFON KIRIKIRI  A 133.0000 91,382.57                   130,353,177.37                 DIVIDEND PYT TO SHAREHOLDING COMPANIES LIBERTY 4
631 FIRE, EQUITY AND GENERAL INSURANAA 1043285 RC 46296 72A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTOR 133.0000 42,056.76                   130,395,234.13                 PAYMENT FOR TREATY GATEWAY 4
632 J.O IBIWOYE NIG LTD MF0656656 RC440001 55,IDUMAGBO AVENUE,LAGOS 133.0000 72,961.00                   130,468,195.13                 FIRE WORKS (CHRISMAS KNOCKOUTS AND BANGERS PRUDENT 4
633 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITEDMF0691030 RC27056 18, OBUN-EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR FLAT1 LAG 133.0100 11,658.30                   130,479,853.43                 DOLLS ETB 4
634 Maersk Nigeria Limited AA1205007 RC108069 Plot 121, Louis Solomon Close, V/Island, Lagos 133.0000 524,459.31                 131,004,312.74                 Year 2002 & Year 2003  Technical Management Fee NAMBL 4
635 Maersk Nigeria Limited AA1205025 RC108069 Plot 121, Louis Solomon Close, V/Island, Lagos 133.0000 2,072,096.40              133,076,409.14                 Year 2003 Final Dividend & Year 2004 Interim Dividend NAMBL 4
636 STANDARD CHARTERED BANK NIGERAA1075877 356,853 105B, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9500 3,000,000.00              136,076,409.14                 LOAN REPAYMENT FOR CCI - REF 068/040011 STD. CHART. 4
637 CHOICE FINISHING & FURNISHING LIMMF0547660 RC270138 3A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 15,525.49                   136,091,934.63                 POLISH GRANITE TILES & SLAB ASSURANCE 5
638 CHOICE FINISHING & FURNISHING LIMMF0547660 RC270138 3A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 11,100.75                   136,103,035.38                 POLISH GRANITE TILES & SLAB ASSURANCE 5
639 CHOICE FINISHING & FURNISHING LIMMF0547660 RC270138 3A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000 11,804.74                   136,114,840.12                 POLISH GRANITE TILES & SLAB ASSURANCE 5
640 STARNET LIMITED AA14140810 RC346400 20-NORTH AVENUE APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 7,500.00                     136,122,340.12                 INTERNET UPLINKING SERVICES CITIZENS 5
641 STARNET LIMITED AA14140809 RC346400 20-NORTH AVENUE APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 7,500.00                     136,129,840.12                 INTERNET UPLINKING SERVICES CITIZENS 5
642 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0023894 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BOD 132.8900 102,500.00                 136,232,340.12                 500MTS OF ALUMS FOR WATER TREATMENT WEMA 5
643 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0023893 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BOD 132.8900 51,660.00                   136,284,000.12                 252MTS OF ALUMS FOR WATER TREATMENT WEMA 5
644 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604432 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 64,209.00                   136,348,209.12                 SCMC DETERGENT FBN 6
645 MULTI-LINKS TELECOMMUNICATION LBA081/2003000 RC239630 231 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9500 7,537,094.56              143,885,303.68                 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT: APPARATUS FOR RADECO 8
646 FLOURMILLS OF NIG PLC MF0488549 RC2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700 285,360.00                 144,170,663.68                 ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT CHARTERED 8                    
647 AMEX FISHING INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0729574 144385 3 CHURCH STREET OSHODI LAGOS 132.9000 20,000.00                   144,190,663.68                 YELLOW CROAKER FISH CITY EXPRESS 8                    
648 FINA INTERNATIONAL AGENCIES LTDMF0729462 463733 26 ARIARIA MARKET ABA ABIA 132.9000 34,216.00                   144,224,879.68                 FIAB THINNER CITY EXPRESS 8                    
649 IDDO PLASTICS LIMITED MF0002781 3454 PLOT 4C IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000 133,200.00                 144,358,079.68                 PVC RESIN CITY EXPRESS 8                    
650 CHRIST EMBASSY AA1380344 RC7013 51 - 53 OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.9000 33,000.00                   144,391,079.68                 TELEVISION SATELLITE TRANSMISSION SERVICES ASSURANCE 1&5
651 CHRIST EMBASSY AA1380344 RC7013 51 - 53 OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.9000 33,000.00                   144,424,079.68                 TELEVISION SATELLITE TRANSMISSION SERVICES ASSURANCE 1&5

20,657,228.84         
TOTAL  ( A + B + C ) 144,424,079.68       

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 98 OF 15 - 12 - 2004 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 1 DUPLICATED FORM 'M' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$144,424,079.68 2 SAME COY DIFFERENT 'RC' NUMBER
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$96,544,331.19 3 INCOMPLETE ADDRESS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$20,657,228.84 4 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$27,222,519.65 5 MULTIPLE BIDS
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.12/US$ 6 PROHIBITED ITEMS
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.88/US$ 7 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.80/US$ 8 OTHERS
9 NO. OF BANKS     62   BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 651
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 493
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 158 * Weighted 132.9185


